THRIFTY OIL CO.

October 7, 2008 0.90616
Mr. Steven Plunkett Local #R00000005
Alameda County Health Care Services RWQCB #01-1479
Department of Environmental Health EDF # 3860890269
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502
RECEIVED
RE: Former Thrifty Qil Co. Station #063 2:41 pm, Oct 08, 2008
ARCO Products Company Station #9542 Alameda County
6125 Telegraph Avenue Environmental Health
Oakland, CA

Third Quarter 2008, Status Report
Dear Mr. Plunkett:

Presented herein is the Third Quarter 2008, Status Report prepared for former Thrifty Oil Co.
(Thrifty) Station #063 located at 6125 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California (Figure 1). Presented
in this report are the results of the quarterly groundwater-monitoring program and ongoing
remediation conducted during the Third Quarter 2008. Thrifty has retained the services of Earth
Management Company (EMC) to conduct quarterly monitoring and sampling, and remediation
system operation and maintenance activities at this site.

On September 2, 2008, Thrifty submitted a Remedial Action Plan (RAP) to perform a five
consecutive day (24-hours/day) multi-phase extraction (MPE) event to reduce the hydrocarbon
concentrations beneath the site. The MPE event will utilize a mobile soil vapor extraction system in
combination with the existing groundwater treatment system. Thrifty will implement the RAP upon
approval from the Alameda County Health Care Services.

Should you have any questions regarding this report, please contact Simon Tregurtha (562) 921-3581
Ext. 260 or the undersigned at Ext 390.

Respectfully submitted,

Chris Panaitescu
General Manager
Environmental Affairs

cc: BP West Coast Products LLC; Mr. Bobby Lu, P.G
File

13116 Imperial Hwy, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670-0138 e Ph: (562)921-3581
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Summary of Monitoring and Sampling Activities
Thrifty Oil Co. Station #063

Third Quarter 2008
Reporting Period: 07/01/2008 to 09/24/2008

Site Information:

Site address:

TOC SS #063 (ARCO #9542)

6125 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, CA
Global ID No.: T0600101366
EDF Confirmation No.: 3860890269
Lead Agency No.: Local #RO0000005
Lead Agency: Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency Contact: Mr. Steven Plunkett / 510 383-1767
Project Manager: Simon Tregurtha / 562-921-3581 ext. 260
Field Activity:
Groundwater wells onsite: 5
Groundwater wells offsite: 2

Date(s) monitored:

July 30, 2008

Date(s) sampled:

July 30, 2008

Groundwater wells gauged: 7
Groundwater wells sampled: 7
Purging method: Bailer / Pump

Treatment / disposal method during sampling event:

Existing groundwater treatment system

Groundwater wells with free product:

0

Free product thickness (feet): NA
:e product bailouts other than sampling event: NA
Treatment / disposal method/free product bailouts: NA

Site Hydrogeology:

Depth to groundwater (feet bgs):

13.36 to 16.54

Groundwater elevation (feet above mean sea level):

132.34 t0 135.02

Groundwater gradient and flow direction:

West-southwest at approximately 0.05 ft./ft.

Consistent with previous quarter:

Similar to previous quarter
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Groundwater Conditions:

TPHg concentration (ug/L): ND<6.6 to 1,280

Benzene concentration (ug/L): ND<0.18 to 28

Toluene concentration (ug/L): ND<0.24 to 105

Ethyl benzene concentration (ug/L): ND<0.21 to 26

Total Xylenes concentration (ug/L): ND<0.45 to 150

MTBE concentration (ug/L): ND<0.19

DIPE concentration (ug/L): ND<0.20

ETBE concentration (ug/L): ND<0.23

TAME concentration (ug/L): ND<0.19

TBA concentration (ug/L): ND<5.2 to 20
Remediation Activity:

System type: GWPT

System start-up: 4/8/1991

Operation this quarter (hrs.): NA

Cumulative Operation (hrs.): NA

GW discharge this quarter (gal.): 57,950 (06/25/08 to 09/24/08)

Total GW discharge (gal.): 3,122,979 (through September 24, 2008)

Hydrocarbons extracted this quarter (Ibs.): NA

Total hydrocarbons extracted (1bs.): NA

Hydrocarbon removal rate (Ibs/hour) from startup NA

Hydrocarbon removal rate (Ibs/hour) this quarter NA

Groundwater Monitoring

Depth to groundwater is measured in each monitoring well on a quarterly basis. Groundwater
monitoring well locations are presented in Figure 1. A groundwater elevation contour map based on
the July 30, 2008, groundwater monitoring data is presented in Figure 2. The groundwater flow
direction is to the west-southwest at an approximate gradient of 0.05 feet/foot.

Quarterly Groundwater Sampling

As part of the ongoing groundwater-monitoring program, groundwater samples were obtained from
monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8 on July 30, 2008.
Groundwater samples were collected by Earth Management Company (EMC) and delivered in a
chilled state following strict Chain-of-Custody procedure to a state-certified laboratory. The samples
were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by EPA Method 8015B, and for
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) and other
oxygenates by EPA Method 8260B. Laboratory analytical results are provided in Table 1 and Table
2. Copies of the Field Status Reports for groundwater sampling are presented in Appendix A, and
copies of the laboratory analytical reports are contained in Appendix B.
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TPHg, benzene, MTBE, and TBA concentration results are presented in Figures 3, 4, 5, and 6,
respectively. Laboratory results indicate that the highest concentrations of TPHg and benzene were
detected in well MW-4 at 1,280 micrograms per liter (ug/L) and 28 ug/L, respectively. TBA was
only detected in one well (MW-4) at 20 ug/l, and MTBE and the other oxygenated compounds were
not detected at or above laboratory detection limits in any of the wells.

Remediation Status

Site remedial activities were initiated in April 1991. Currently, the remediation system consists of a
Groundwater Treatment System that extracts groundwater from monitoring wells MW-3 and MW-4
with treatment utilizing activated carbon. System operational data is included in Table 3 and
Appendix C. System inlet and outlet laboratory analytical data is presented in Appendix D. During
the current reporting period (from June 25, 2008 through September 24, 2008), the groundwater
treatment system processed approximately 57,950 gallons of groundwater and has treated
approximately 3,122,979 gallons of groundwater since start-up (April 1991). The system was
upgraded in the 2nd Quarter 2005, when a pump was replaced in well MW-3 and MW-4 was added
to the extraction well array.

Other Activities

In a letter received by Thrifty dated December 7, 2005, the Alameda County Health Care
Services (ACHCS) requested site information including depth to water, groundwater flow direction,
dissolved constituents concentrations, well screen levels, plume stability, and if active
remediation was occurring onsite. Thrifty provided the requested information on January 10, 2006.
The ACHCS also requested that a site conceptual model (SCM) be prepared for the site; Thrifty
uploaded the SCM to the ACHCS FTP website and to Geotracker on April 26, 2006.

In a letter received by Thrifty dated October 24, 2006, the ACHCS requested a Revised SCM
(RSCM) and an offsite investigation workplan (Workplan). On behalf of Thrifty, Equipoise
Corporation uploaded the RSCM and Workplan to the California Geotracker website and the
ACHCS FTP website on November 29, 2006. Subsequently, the ACHCS sent a letter to Thrifty
dated December 21, 2006 approving the Workplan for down-gradient off-site assessment.

On February 22, 2007, two downgradient groundwater monitoring wells (MW-7 and MW-8) were
installed on the adjacent property located to the south of the Site by Test America of Rancho
Cordova, California under the supervision of Equipoise Corporation. Results of the additional site
assessment were presented in a Site Assessment/Well Installation Report, submitted to ACHCS on
April 5, 2007.

Proposed Interim Remedial Action

Current and historical groundwater analytical data indicates an overall general decrease in dissolved-
phase petroleum hydrocarbons at the site which Thrifty believes are a result of the operation of the
groundwater remediation system and natural attenuation. In order to reduce the remaining residual
dissolved-phase petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in the soil and groundwater beneath the site
and to move the site towards closure, Thrifty proposed the implementation of a continuous 5-day
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high vacuum dual-phase extraction (HVDPE) event (with possible additional events to be performed
based upon results). The HVDPE was proposed in the Second Quarter 2008 Status Report dated July
2, 2008 and at that time Thrifty indicated that it would submit a workplan detailing the proposed
Interim Remedial Action upon your approval. The ACEHS did not respond to Thrifty’s proposal and
on September 2, 2008 (after waiting 60-days and under the 60-day rule) Thrifty submitted a
Remedial Action Plan (RAP).

As an alternative to the HVDPE event proposed in the Second Quarter 2008 Status Report, the RAP
proposes to utilize the existing groundwater treatment system in combination with a mobile soil
vapor extraction (SVE) unit to perform a 5 consecutive day (24 hour/day) multi-phase extraction
(MPE) event. The MPE event will be as technically effective as the HVDPE and much more cost-
effective by utilizing the existing system for treatment and discharge of groundwater to the sewer
(rather than incurring Baker Tank and offsite disposal costs).

Activities Planned for Fourth Quarter 2008

The following activities are planned for next reporting period (Fourth Quarter 2008):
¢ Continue groundwater monitoring and sampling;
e Continue operations of the groundwater remediation system; and
e Thrifty will implement the September 2, 2008 RAP upon approval from the Alameda County
Health Care Services. '

Closing Comments
Interpretations expressed herein are based solely upon data collected and provided by EMC
and Associated Laboratories. Should you have any questions regarding this report or require

any additional information, please contact Simon Tregurtha at 562-921-3581, Ext. 260.

Sincerely:

s

éguﬁha Larry Higinbotham

Project Manager Registered Geologist
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THRIFTY OIL STATION #063, OAKLAND, CA, 94609

SUMMARY TABLE
CURRENT PERIOD GROUNDWATER DATA

T0600101366 :
Nog NARGICAPARA ‘ i ONHORING PARRMETERS ELEVATION. |
I o] R 5 DTW DB 5 CoF
Dato! (agh R (g (mg/ ( Sifeeh (feet ( >
MwW-1 ACT 07/30/08 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <52 - NP 15.04 28.94 0.00 148.43 13339 | 15-30
Mw-3 ACT 07/30/08 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 1.9J <0.19 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - NP 15.61 28.20 0.00 148.94 | 133.33 | 15-30
Mw-4 ACT 07/30/08 | 1,280 28 105 26 150 <0.19 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 20 - NP 16.54 29.07 0.00 148.88 132.34 9-29
Mw.-5 ACT 07/30/08 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <52 - NP 15.96 26.23 0.00 149.62 | 133.66 7-27
MwW-6 ACT 07/30/08 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - NP 13.36 26.20 0.00 148.38 135.02 7-27
Mw-7 ACT 07/30/08 181 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 22 <0.19 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <562 - NP 15.13 17.44 0.00 14820 | 133.07 8-18
MW-8 ACT 07/30/08 <6.6 <0.18 1.3J <0.21 114 <0.19 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <52 - NP 13.50 18.26 0.00 147.31 133.81 8-18
NOTE: ACT Groundwater well currently used for monitoring TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline MTBE = Methyl-tert-butyf ether DTP = Depth To Product b = Not analyzed / Not available
INACT Groundwater well is NOT included in menitoring program TPHd = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as diese! DIPE = Isopropyl ether DTW = Depth To Water "< = Less than detection level indicated
DRY Groundwater well is dry and/or cannot be sampled B = Benzene ETBE = Ethyl-tert-butyl ether DTB = Depth To Bottom g = Flag indicating value
NOACC Presently no access to groundwater well T = Toluene TAME = Tert-amyl methyl ether PT = Product Thickness between MDL & PQL
DEST Well has been properly destroyed, no longer a conduit to subsurfat E = Ethylbenzene TBA = Tertiary buty! alcohol GwW = Groundwater NP = No free product
AB wellis but not yet X = Total Xylenes
063TAB1 Page 1of 1 10/6/2008




GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #063, OAKLAND, CA

TABLE 1

11/21/86 - - - - - - NP 15.42 0.00 99.34 83.92
07/22/91 - - - - - - FiLM 20.41 0.00 99.34 78.83
10/24/91 - - - - - - SHEEN 19.06 0.00 99.34 80.28
01/22/92 - - - - - - SHEEN 18.78 0.00 99.34 80.56
03/24/92 - - - - - - SHEEN 13.58 0.00 99.34 85.79
07/15/92 - - - - - - FILM 18.90 0.00 99.34 80.44
10/05/92 - - - - - - FILM 20.50 0.00 99.34 78.84
01/06/93 - - - - - - FILM 14.93 0.00 99,34 84.41
07/13/93 - - - - - - FILM 15.44 0.00 99.34 83.90
10/11/93 - - - - - - FILM 20.36 0.00 99.34 78.98
01/11/94 - - - - - - FILM 19.50 0.00 99.34 79.84
04/12/94 - - - - - - FILM 18.10 0.00 99.34 81.24
07/14/94 - - - - - - FILM 20.03 0.00 99.34 79.31
01/15/96 11,000 2,800 150 780 770 - NP 19.02 0.00 99.34 80.32
04/15/96 17,000 3,600 330 1,500 3,400 - NP 18.82 0.00 99.34 80.52
07/15/96 12,000 1,300 200 1,200 4,600 250 NP #N/A - - -
10/09/96 - - - - - - NP 14.87 0.00 99.34 8447
01/13/97 27,000 810 6,000 570 4,100 2,700 NP 10.20 0.00 99.34 89.14
04/14/97 2,900 3.0 2.8 <0.3 1.7 9,900 NP #N/A - - -
07/07/97 5,200 0.57 0.57 <0.3 0.71 16,000 NP 18.75 0.00 98.34 80.59
- 10/16/97 680 <0.3 0.55 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 17.92 0.00 99.34 81.42
01/07/98 42,000 980 2,800 1,200 5,200 1.3 NP 9.80 0.00 99.34 89.54
04/06/98 7,100 700 340 170 2,600 1,000 NP 9.60 0.00 99.34 89.74
07/14/98 19,000 2,100 400 890 5,800 1,600 NP 13.70 0.00 99.34 85.64
10/15/98 490 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 1,300 NP 15.25 0.00 99.34 84.09
01/20/99 350 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 *670/820 NP 12.20 0.00 99.34 87.14
04/16/98 320 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 *540/630 NP 12.20 0.00 98.34 87.14
07/14/99 290 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 *590/580 NP 13.75 0.00 99.34 85.59
10/07/99 130 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 270 NP 12.15 0.00 99.34 87.19
01/26/00 13,000 460 54 290 3,700 940 NP 13.14 0.00 99.34 86.20
04/19/00 546 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 *430/ 606 NP 10.63 0.00 99.34 88.71
05/26/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <5.0 NP 9.11 0.00 99.34 90.23
07/26/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <5.0 NP 9.10 0.00 99.34 90.24
10/25/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 9.08 0.00 99.34 90.26
01/10/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 12.16 0.00 99.34 87.18
04/23/01 18,100 740 55 650 4,000 *1,850 / 842 NP 10.60 0.00 99.34 88.74
07/16/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 9.07 0.00 99.34 90.27
10/17/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 12.16 0.00 99.34 87.18
01/23/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 15.23 0.00 99.34 84.11
04/10/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 15.17 0.00 99.34 84.17
07/24/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 16.71 0.00 99.34 82.63
10/30/02 <50 22 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 13 NP 15.16 0.00 99.34 84.18
01/15/03 4654 <0.14 <0.07 <0.08 <0.35 147 NP 16.70 0.00 98.34 82.64
04/16/03 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.08 <0.03 NP 15.16 0.00 98.34 84.18
07/14/03 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 13.64 0.00 98.34 85.70
10/08/03 761 1 <0.32 14J 294 653 NP 15.50 0.00 99.34 83.84
01/15/04 853 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 *1,100/ 558 NP 14.20 0.00 99.34 85.14
04/14/04 484 <2.2 <3.2 <3.1 <4.0 843 NP 12.93 0.00 99.34 86.41
07/28/04 1,040 <2 <3.2 <31 <4.0 1,070 NP 14.73 0.00 99.34 84.61
10/14/04 3,250 266 <0.32 59 78 811 NP 15.26 0.00 99.34 84.08
01/06/05 197 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 406 NP 15.14 0.00 99.34 84.20
04/13/05 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 9.40 0.00 99.34 89.94
063TAB1.XLS Page 1 0f 8 8/18/2008




TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #063, OAKLAND, CA

L o . DE

07/27/05 <2.8 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 16.65 0.00 99.34 82.69
10/12/05 <2.9 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 18.19 0.00 99.34 81.15
01/19/06 1,380 58 <0.10 62 113 33 NP 9.37 0.00 99.34 89.97
04/12/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 10.02 0.00 99.34 89.32
07/26/06 8,850 151 649 178 778 133 NP 15.18 0.00 99.34 84.16
10/25/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.3 75 NP 15.13 0.00 99.34 84.21
01/24/07 <5.6 <0.32 3.1J 1.2J 6.4 <0.63 NP 13.60 0.00 148.43 134.83
04/24/07 3,090 133 32J 114 116 72 NP 15.61 0.00 148.43 132.82
07/25/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 14.67 0.00 148.43 133.76
10/24/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 14.26 0.00 148.43 134.17
01/23/08 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 . NP 15.60 0.00 148.43 132.83
04/29/08 <6.6 <0.18 144 <0.21 14J <0.19 NP 16.32 0.00 148.43 132.11
07/30/08 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 15.04 0.00 148.43 133.39
MONITORING WELL #MW:: .
11/21/86 - 14.90 14.79 100.01 96.28
07/22/91 - 17.84 17.46 100.01 95.35
10/24/91 - 17.00 0.03 100.01 83.03
01/22/92 - 16.72 0.00 100.01 83.29
03/24/92 - 15.81 3.83 100.01 87.09
07/15/92 - 16.37 0.00 100.01 83.64
10/05/92 - 18.41 0.32 100.01 81.84
01/06/93 - 12.37 0.00 100.01 87.64
07/13/93 - 15.18 0.00 100.01 84.82
10/11/93 - 18.05 17.85 100.01 95.51
01/11/94 - 16.98 16.95 100.01 95.83
04/12/94 - 15.54 0.00 100.01 84.47
07/14/94 - 17.93 0.00 100.01 82.08
01/15/96 7,100 17.20 0.00 100.01 82.81
04/15/96 11,000 600 59 420 870 - NP 17.26 0.00 100.01 82.75
07/15/96 19,000 360 51 610 1,600 <250 #N/A - - -
10/09/96 - - - - - - NP 14.42 0.00 100.01 85.59
01/13/97 11,000 230 30 91 700 56 NP 10.25 0.00 100.01 89.76
04/14/97 141 1.2 0.33 0.44 <0.5 20 #N/A - - -
07/07/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 NP 17.20 0.00 100.01 82.81
10/16/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 16.20 0.00 100.01 83.81
01/07/98 - - - - - - 16.18 16.26 0.08 100.01 83.81
Well Abandoned 1/30/98
11/21/86 - 100 5.1 <1.0 25 - § 95.70
07/22/91 - - - - - - NP 24.00 0.00 99.76 75.76
10/24/91 - - - - - - NP 18.10 0.00 99.76 81.66
01/22/92 - - - - - - SHEEN 25.80 0.00 99.76 73.96
03/24/92 - - - - - - NP 15.60 0.00 99.76 84.16
07/15/92 - - - - - - FILM 25.10 0.00 99.76 74.66
10/05/92 - - - - - - NP 25.20 0.00 99.76 74.56
01/06/93 - - - - - - NP 2545 0.00 99.76 74.31
07/13/93 - - - - - - NP 14.24 0.00 99.76 85.52
10/11/93 - - - - - - NP 25.60 0.00 99.76 74.16
01/11/94 - - - - - - NP 25.90 0.00 99.76 73.86
063TAB1.XLS Page 2 of 8 8/18/2008




GROUNDWATER DATA

THRIFTY OIL §

TABLE 1

TATION #063,

04/12/94 - - - - - - NP 25.70 0.00 £9.76 74.06
07/14/94 - - - - - - NP 25.10 0.00 99.76 74.66
01/15/96 - - - - - - NP 26.04 0.00 99.76 73.72
04/15/96 - - - - - - NP 21.03 0.00 99.76 78.73
07/15/96 5,900 240 30 270 730 780 #N/A - - -
10/09/96 - - - - - - NP 21.43 0.00 99.76 78.33
01/13/97 - - - - - - NP 11.20 0.00 99.76 88.56
07/07/97 - - - - - - NP 23.40 0.00 99.76 76.36 !
10/16/97 - - - - - - NP 22.30 0.00 99.76 7746 !
01/07/98 - - - - - - NP 20.10 0.00 99,76 79.66 |
07/14/98 - - - - - - NP 14.40 0.00 99.76 85.36
10/15/98 - - - - - - #N/A - - -
01/20/99 - - - - - - #N/A - - -
04/16/99 - - - - - - NP 11.20 0.00 99.76 88.56 |
07/14/99 5,600 9.6 1.3 3.5 8.1 *14,000 / 14,000 NP 25.87 0.00 99.76 7389
10/07/99 - - - - - - NP 15.40 0.00 99.76 84.36
01/26/00 - - - - - - NP 14.25 0.00 99.76 85.51
04/19/00 - - - - - - NP 14.20 0.00 99.76 85.56
05/26/00 - - - - - - NP 15.12 0.00 99.76 84.64
07/26/00 - - - - - - NP 14.30 0.00 99.76 8546
10/25/00 - - - - - - NP 14.32 0.00 99.76 8544 !
01/10/01 - - - - - - NP 13.46 0.00 99.76 86.30 |
04/23/01 - - - - - - #N/A - - B '
07/16/01 - - - - - - NP 12.80 0.00 99.76 86.96 !
10/17/01 - - - - - - NP 15.30 0.00 99.76 84.46 |
01/23/02 - - - - - - #N/A - - - ,
04/10/02 - - - - - - NP 13.22 0.00 99.76 86.54
07/24/02 - - - - - - NP 14.32 0.00 99.76 85.44
10/30/02 - - - - - - NP 16.20 0.00 99.76 83.56
01/15/03 - - - - - - NP 14.10 0.00 99.76 85.66
04/16/03 - - - - - - #N/A - 99.76 -
07/14/03 2,490 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 13J 2,050 NP 18.30 0.00 99.76 81.46
10/08/03 3,330 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 4,070 NP 16.65 0.00 99.76 83.11
01/15/04 102 2.1 3.5 <0.02 12 *28117 NP 14.18 0.00 99.76 8558
04/14/04 464 63 18 <0.31 16 189 NP 13.45 0.00 99.76 86.32
07/29/04 1,560 74 <3.2 304 <4.0 729 NP 15.94 0.00 99.76 8382
10/14/04 2,490 25 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 2,530 NP 16.11 0.00 99.76 8365 |
01/06/05 394 12 <0.32 1.5J <0.4 51 NP 15.61 0.00 99.76 84.15
04/13/05 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 9.19 0.00 99.76 90.57
07/27/05 383 5.6 <0.10 17 24 125 NP 16.63 0.00 99.76 83.13
10/12/05 <2.9 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 16.97 0.00 99.76 82.79
01/19/06 2,050 93 22J 103 55 273 NP 10.92 0.00 99.76 88.84
04/12/06 70 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 265 NP 12.55 0.00 99.76 87.21
07/26/06 228 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 26 389 NP 14.94 0.00 99.76 84.82
10/25/06 87,100 26 4,880 2,390 18,500 <6.3 NP 17.49 0.00 99.76 82.27 |
01/24/07 4,770 1.5 98 86 604 <0.63 NP 13.40 0.00 148.94 135.54
04/24/07 15,700 42 <2.4 404 1,250 <1.9 NP 16.76 0.00 148.94 132.18
07/25/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 15.72 0.00 148.94 133.22
10/24/07 2,100 120 1.5J 36 40J 499 NP 15.43 0.00 148.94 133.51
01/23/08 59 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 3.2J 25 NP 15.43 0.00 148.94 133.51 |
04/29/08 1,770 34 273 60 361 11 NP 16.30 0.00 148.94 13264 |
07/30/08 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 1.9J <0.19 NP 15.61 0.00 148.94 13333
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA

THRIFTY OIL STATION #063, OAKLAND, CA

2

MONITORI Screen Interv ~ B
11/21/86 2,400 14,000 FILM 16.22 0.00 99.48 83.26
07/22/91 - - - - - - 21.35 21.80 0.45 99.48 78.02
10/24/91 - - - - - - SHEEN 20.02 0.00 99.48 7946
01/22/92 - - - - - - SHEEN 19.78 0.00 99.48 79.70
03/24/92 - - - - - - FiLM 13.94 0.00 99.48 85.54
07/15/92 - - - - - - FILM 19.27 0.00 99.48 80.21
10/05/92 - - - - - - FILM 21.44 0.00 99.48 78.04
01/06/93 - - - - - - FILM 14.08 0.00 99.48 85.40
07/13/93 - - - - - - FILM 16.09 0.00 98.48 83.39
10/11/93 - - - - - - FILM 21,33 0.00 98.48 78.15
01/11/94 - - - - - - FILM 20.45 0.00 99.48 79.03
04/12/94 - - - - - - FILM 19.05 0.00 99.48 80.43
07/14/94 - - - - - - FILM 20.41 0.00 99.48 79.07
01/15/96 5,000 370 38 300 380 - NP 19.89 0.00 99.48 79.59
04/15/96 38,000 300 78 540 470 - NP 19.62 0.00 99.48 79.86
Q07/15/96 13,000 880 69 820 1,100 3,600 #N/A - - -
10/08/96 - - - - - - NP 15.32 0.00 99.48 84.16
01/13/97 47,000 2,500 2,500 1,100 2,800 70,000 NP 10.80 0.00 99.48 88.68
04/14/97 8,700 <0.3 0.45 <0.3 0.64 29,000 #N/A - - -
07/07/97 12,000 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 18.80 0.00 99.48 80.68
10/16/97 770 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 17.76 0.00 99.48 81.72
01/07/98 75,000 3,000 3800 1,400 2,500 110 NP 11.60 0.00 99.48 87.88
04/08/98 18,000 1,200 130 710 1,400 22,000 NP 10.10 0.00 99.48 89.38
07/14/98 21,000 1,300 58 1,200 1,100 23,000 NP 16.30 0.00 99.48 83.18
10/15/98 9,100 1.1 0.62 <0.3 <0.5 30,000 NP 16.90 0.00 99.48 82.58
01/20/99 16,000 <0.3 0.91 0.72 1.4 * 43,000 / 42,000 NP 15.35 0.00 100.48 85.13
04/16/99 17,000 0.48 0.92 0.54 1.4 * 28,000 / 26,000 NP 15.30 0.00 100.48 85.18
07/14/99 8,500 <6.0 <6.0 <6.0 <10 *21,000/ 16,000 NP 18.40 0.00 100.48 82.08
10/07/99 2,500 <1.5 3.1 <1.5 <2.5 4,800 NP 16.89 0.00 100.48 83.59
01/26/00 9,900 350 9.0 460 460 2,800 NP 12.62 0.00 100.48 87.86
04/19/00 8,990 0.7 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 *3,240 / 5,450 NP 12.28 0.00 100.48 88.20
05/26/00 94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 *746/419 NP 13.81 0.00 100.48 86.67
07/26/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 3,110/ 2,060 NP 12.29 0.00 100.48 88.19
10/25/00 2,480 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 *3,680 / 3,040 NP 12.26 0.00 100.48 88.22
01/10/01 <50 <0.18 2.0 <0.18 1.0 962 NP 10.75 0.00 100.48 89.73
04/23/01 482 <0.18 <0.14 - <0.18 <0.26 *8757453 NP 12.26 0.00 100.48 88.22
07/16/01 71,700 9,440 12,600 514 8,980 *1,330 / 389 NP 13.80 0.00 100.48 86.68
10/17/01 13,500 1,950 425 <5.94 1,110 *829 /329 NP 16.87 0.00 100.48 83.61
01/23/02 12,100 196 57 68 2,090 *688/738 NP 12.28 0.00 100.48 88.20
04/10/02 655 7.0 8.0 1.0 1.0 587 NP 13.80 0.00 100.48 86.68
07/24/02 17.400 <0.18 1.8 14 2.2 12,800 NP 15.33 0.00 100.48 85.15
10/30/02 17,300 400 47 748 131 12,300 NP 17.00 0.00 100.48 83.48
01/15/03 23,000 568 39 832 268 18,300 NP 16.84 0.00 100.48 83.64
04/16/03 15,800 411 15 26 14 18,200 NP 16.86 0.00 100.48 83.62
07/14/03 13,300 145 26 2.8J 12 17,600 NP 10.69 0.00 100.48 89.79
10/08/03 12,500 64 <3.2 359 24J 11,400 NP 16.32 0.00 100.48 84.16
01/15/04 12,300 11 44 66 4.0 *17,000 / 9,560 NP 14.67 0.00 100.48 85.81
04/14/04 7,340 <11 <16 <15.5 <20 13,500 NP 13.68 0.00 100.48 86.80
07/29/04 5,400 <2.2 <3.2 57 <4.0 6,730 NP 15.50 0.00 100.48 84.98
10/14/04 10,200 197 <3.2 233 13J 3,940 NP 16.08 0.00 100.48 84.40
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01/06/05 4,880 60 <3.2 74 <4.0 4,760 NP 15.24 0.00 100.48 85.24
04/13/05 2,780 57 35 20 251 3,650 NP 9.64 0.00 100.48 90.84
07/27/05 1,990 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 2,590 NP 16.79 0.00 100.48 83.69
10/12/05 25,700 177 <1.0 941 <3.0 4,810 NP 16.78 0.00 100.48 83.70
01/19/06 4,780 96 1.9J 183 57 210 NP 10.46 0.00 100.48 90,02
04/12/06 1,860 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 192 NP 12.69 0.00 100.48 87.79
07/26/06 6,390 133 343 94 363 1,160 NP 15.18 0.00 100.48 85.30
10/25/06 12,100 51 162 <24 2,380 2,050 NP 14.88 0.00 100.48 85.60
01/24/07 21,600 2.8 256 205 1,710 123 NP 13.74 0.00 148.88 135.14
04/24/07 1,840 25 <0.24 80 14 754 NP 16.67 0.00 148.88 132.21
07/25/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 15.44 0.00 148.88 133.44
10/24/07 106 13 <0.24 14J <0.45 44 NP 1517 0.00 148.88 133.71
01/23/08 1,520 -4 100 18 152 428 NP 18.57 0.00 148.88 132.31
04/29/08 4,340 76 498 138 817 <1.2 NP 17.58 0.00 148.88 131.30
07/30/08 1,280 28 105 26 150 <0.19 NP 16.54 0.00 148.88 132.34
\MONITORING WELL SMIW-5 Screén intetval = 7 to 27 feet , .
11/21/86 <1,000 <0.5 7.4 - NP 16.10 0.00 100.98 84.88
07/22/91 - <1.0 2.0 - NP 18.20 0.00 100.98 82.78
10/24/91 - - - - - - NP 17.67 0.00 100.98 83.31
01/22/92 600 21.0 8.0 2.0 17.0 - #N/A - - -
03/24/92 - - - - - - NP 12.98 0.00 100.98 88.00
07/15/92 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - NP 17.29 0.00 100.98 83.69
10/05/92 - - - - - - NP 18.92 0.00 100.98 82.06
01/06/93 300 27 <0.5 1.3 26.0 - NP 13.12 0.00 100.98 87.86
07/13/93 <100 1.1 0.5 1.0 1.5 - NP 16.15 0.00 100.98 84.83
10/11/83 130 12 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - NP 18.76 0.00 100.98 82.23
01/11/94 <50 1.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 17.80 0.00 100.98 83.18
04/12/94 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 13.59 0.00 100.98 87.39
07/14/94 <50 0.42 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 18.26 0.00 100.98 82.72
07/15/95 100 1.2 <0.5 0.8 <1.0 - #N/A - - -
01/15/96 1,900 21 13 6.2 6.8 - NP 13.09 0.00 100.98 87.89
04/15/96 250 5.1 27 1.7 1.1 - NP 13.16 0.00 100.98 87.82
07/15/96 270 6.5 14 1.8 1.4 230 #N/A - - -
10/09/96 - - - - - - NP 18.37 0.00 100.98 85.61
01/13/97 25,000 780 5,700 560 4,000 24,000 NP 10.90 0.00 100.98 90.08
04/14/97 6,300 260 1,600 28 550 9,000 #N/A - - -
07/07/97 7,500 300 1,500 12 110 16,000 NP 14.70 0.00 100.98 86.28
10/16/97 4,600 <03 0.65 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 13.60 0.00 100.98 87.38
01/07/98 2,700 33 kil 37 580 73 NP 10.97 0.00 100.98 90.01
04/08/98 300 9.1 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 650 NP 10.90 0.00 100.98 90.08
07/14/98 670 59 <0.3 <0.3 0.53 2,300 NP 15.20 0.00 100.98 85.78
10/15/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 19 NP 15.90 0.00 100.98 85.08
01/20/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <5.0 NP 15.20 0.00 101.98 86.78
04/16/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <56.0 NP 15.25 0.00 101.98 86.73
07/14/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 NP 15.96 0.00 101.98 86.02
10/07/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 NP 16.33 0.00 101.98 85.65
01/26/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 NP 14.80 0.00 101.88 87.18
04/19/00 965 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 <5.0 NP 10.97 0.00 101.98 91.01
05/26/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <5.0 NP 14.43 0.00 101.98 87.55
07/26/00 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <5.0 NP 14.02 0.00 101.98 87.96
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10/25/00

<50

<0.18

<0.24

<0.14 <0.18 <0.26 NP 14.04 0.00 101.98 87.94
01/10/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 14.80 0.00 101.98 87.18
04/23/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 *10/4.2 NP 10.97 0.00 101.98 91.01
07/16/01 3,360 430 603 53 429 *41/4.2 NP 14.80 0.00 101.98 87.18
10/17/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 *16/5.2 NP 16.71 0.00 101.98 85.27
01/23/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 14.80 0.00 101.98 87.18
04/10/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 14.42 0.00 101.98 87.56
07/24/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 14.78 0.00 101.98 87.20
10/30/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 15.93 0.00 101.98 86.05
01/15/03 <50 <0.14 <0.07 <0.08 <0.35 <2.0 NP 15.55 0.00 101.98 86.43
04/16/03 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 NP 15.65 0.00 101.98 86.43
07/14/03 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 15.93 0.00 101.98 86.05
10/08/03 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <04 <0.18 NP 16.35 0.00 101.98 85.63
01/15/04 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 NP 15.06 0.00 101.98 86.92
04/14/04 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 13.96 0.00 101.98 88.02
07/29/04 659 <2.2 <3.2 <3.1 <4.0 606 NP 15.60 0.00 101.98 86.38
10/14/04 411 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 425 NP 16.17 0.00 101.98 85.81
01/06/05 433 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <04 491 NP 15.582 0.00 101.98 86.46
04/13/05 161 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 465 NP 10.12 0.00 101.98 91.86
07/27/05 237 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 243 NP 16.66 0.00 101.88 85.32
10/12/05 149 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 183 NP 16.66 0.00 101.98 85.32
01/18/06 66 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 5.9 NP 9.96 0.00 101.98 92.02
04/12/06 <6.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 11.69 0.00 101.98 90.29
07/26/06 <56 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 15.53 0.00 101.98 86.45
10/25/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.3 <0.63 NP 12.96 0.00 101.98 89.02
01/24/07 60 <0.32 16 38J 17 <0.63 NP 14.37 0.00 149.62 135.25
04/24/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 14.12 0.00 149.62 135.50
07/25/07 <566 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 17.06 0.00 149.62 132.56
10/24/07 <56 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 16.50 0.00 149.62 133.12
01/23/08 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 14.16 0.00 149.62 135.46
04/29/08 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <045 <0.19 NP 14.89 0.00 149.62 134.73
07/30/08 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 15.96 0.00 149.62 133.66
11/21/86
07/22/91 - - - - - - #N/A - - -
01/22/92 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.5 - #N/A - - -
03/24/92 - - - - - - NP 10.04 0.00 99.44 89.40
07/15/92 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - NP 13.29 0.00 99.44 86.15
10/05/92 - - - - - - NP 14.69 0.00 99.44 84.75
01/06/93 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 - NP 10.87 0.00 99.44 88.57
07/13/23 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 - NP 13.10 0.00 99.44 86.34
10/11/93 <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - NP 14.43 0.00 99.44 85.01
01/11/94 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 13.56 0.00 99.44 85.88
04/12/94 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - NP 12.10 0.00 99.44 87.34
07/14/94 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - NP 14.16 0.00 98.44 85.28
07/15/95 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - #N/A - - -
01/15/96 56 0.38 0.33 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 14.29 0.00 98.44 85.15
04/15/96 96 4.5 <0.3 <0.3 0.53 - NP 14.32 0.00 99.44 85.12
07/15/96 140 24 0.44 <0.3 0.70 110 #N/A - - -
10/09/96 - - - - - - NP 12.09 0.00 99.44 87.35
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01/13/97 210 <0.3 1.2 <0.3 0.68 270 NP 9.85 0.00 99.44 89.59
04/14/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 #N/A - - -
07/07/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - <0.5 <20 NP 14.20 0.00 99.44 85.24
10/16/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 13.10 0.00 99.44 86.34
01/07/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 0.10 NP 9.80 0.00 99.44 89.64
07/14/98 330 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 380 NP 12.30 0.00 99.44 87.14
10/15/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 NP 14.30 0.00 99.44 85.14
01/20/99 <50 047 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 NP 13.60 0.00 100.44 86.84
04/16/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 NP 13.50 0.00 100.44 86.94
07/14/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 *5.4/<5.0 NP 14.65 0.00 100.44 85.79
10/07/99 <50 <0.3 0.96 ) 0.35 1.8 <5.0 NP 15.39 0.00 100.44 85.05
01/26/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 0.63 <5.0 NP 13.85 0.00 100.44 86.59
04/19/00 83.1 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 *11/<5.0 NP 9.65 0.00 100.44 90.79
05/26/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <5.0 NP 13.10 0.00 100.44 87.34
07/26/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <5.0 NP 12.35 0.00 100.44 88.09
10/25/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 *7/10 NP 12.30 0.00 100.44 88.14
01/10/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 78 NP - 1345 0.00 100.44 86.99
04/23/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 *9/4 NP 9.65 0.00 100.44 90.79
07/16/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 13.09 0.00 100.44 87.35
10/17/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 15.37 0.00 100.44 85.07
01/23/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 13.27 0.00 100.44 87.17
04/10/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 13.07 0.00 100.44 87.37
07/24/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 13.86 0.00 100.44 86.58
10/30/02 <50 1.8 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 64 NP 14.20 0.00 100.44 86.24
01/15/03 <50 <0.14 <0.07 <0.08 0.84 <20 NP 15.35 0.00 100.44 85.09
04/16/03 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 NP 14.58 0.00 100.44 85.86
07/14/03 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 15.35 0.00 100.44 85.09
10/08/03 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <04 <0.18 NP 13.80 0.00 100.44 86.64
01/15/04 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 NP 13.51 0.00 100.44 86.93
04/14/04 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 11.62 0.00 100.44 88.82
07/29/04 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 13.12 0.00 100.44 87.32
10/14/04 346 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 158 NP 13.83 0.00 100.44 86.91
01/06/05 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 13.02 0.00 100.44 87.42
04/13/05 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 9.32 0.00 100.44 91.12
07/27/05 <29 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 13.17 0.00 100.44 87.27
10/12/05 <29 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 14.55 0.00 100.44 85.89
01/19/06 72 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 12 NP 8.74 0.00 100.44 81.70
04/12/06 <5.6 - <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 9.96 0.00 100.44 90.48
07/26/06 55 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 57 NP 12.56 0.00 100.44 87.88
10/25/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.3 <0.63 NP 13.00 0.00 100.44 87.44
01/24/07 <5.6 <0.32 224 114 5.6 <0.63 NP 11.87 0.00 . 148.38 136.51
04/24/07 <58 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 154 5.7 NP 10.63 0.00 148.38 137.75
07/25/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 13.04 0.00 148.38 135.34
10/24/07 <56 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 12.53 0.00 148.38 135.85
01/23/08 <58 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <045 <0.19 NP 10.70 0.00 148.38 137.68
04/29/08 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <045 <0.18 NP 11.43 0.00 148.38 136.95
07/30/08 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 13.36 0.00 148.38 135.02
MONITORING WELL #MW- - , Scréén Interval = 8 to 18 feet ‘ . . ‘ . .
03/05/07 3,110 16 <0.10 125 725 10 NP 10.84 : 0.00 148.20 137.36 |
04/24/07 15,500 42 <2.4 381 1,230 <1.9 NP 15.03 0.00 148.20 133.17 !
07/25/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 15.03 0.00 148.20 133.17
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10/24/07 1,100 72 <0.24 18 1.6J 221 NP 14.54 0.00 148.20 133.66
01/23/08 149 <0.18 14 4.4J 25 <0.19 NP 15.00 0.00 148.20 133.20
04/28/08 978 <0.18 424 25 165 <0.19 NP 13.14 0.00 148.20 135.06
07/30/08 181 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 22 <0.19 NP 15.13 0.00 148.20 133.07
MONITORING WELL 8MW-8 . .
03/05/07 <5.6 22 NP 11.80 0.00 147.31 135.41
04/24/07 <56 <0.19 NP 12.37 0.00 147.31 134.94
07/25/07 <5.6 <0.19 NP 13.42 0.00 147.31 133.89
10/24/07 <5.6 <0.19 NP 12.93 0.00 147.31 134.38
01/23/08 <56 <0.19 NP 12.40 0.00 147 31 134.91
04/29/08 <6.6 <0.19 NP 15.73 0.00 147.31 131.58
07/30/08 <6.6 <0.19 NP 13.50 0.00 147.31 133.81
NOTE: Monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-8 were surveyed on 3/5/2007 Benzene, toluene, ethlybenzene, and xylene analyzed by EPA method 8020/80218B.

*Top of'casing elevation estimated to be 6 inches below well rim
NP = No free hydrocarbon product

- " = Not analyzed / Not available

* MTBE 8020 / 8260

Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) analyzed by EPA method 8015 modified for gasoline
Methyl-tert Butyl Ether (MTBE) analyzed by EPA method 8020/80218

On 10/8/03 & 7/14/2003, BTEX and MTBE analyzed by 82608

Beginning 4/14/2004, BTEX and MTBE analyzed by 8260B
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TABLE 2
OXYGENATE DATA IN GROUNDWATER
THRIFTY OIL STATION # 063, OAKLAND, CA.

ATES

MONITORING WELL #MW.L.

10/16/97 <20 <20 <20 3,900

01/07/98 . <20 <20 92 <500

04/03/98 <20 <20 65 <500

07/14/03 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10

10/08/03 <0.29 <0.17 15 487

01/15/04 - - - -

04/14/04 - - - -

07/29/04 - - - -

10/14/04 - - - -

07/27/05 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20 <20
10/12/05 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20 <20
01/19/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 27 <20 <20
04/12/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20 <20
07/26/06 <2.9 <17 <2.8 121 - -
10/25/06 <0.29 <0.17 2.4 11 - -
01/24/07 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 - -
04/24/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 54 - -
07/25/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
10/24/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
01/23/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
04/29/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
07/30/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - -

Well:Abandoned 1/30/98

MONITORING WELL # MW-3 (GROUNDWATER SYSTEM'S PUMP

10/16/97
01/07/98 - - - -
04/03/98 - - - -
07/14/03 <0.29 <0.17 24 608
10/08/03 <0.29 <0.17 30 <10
01/15/04 - - - -
04/14/04 - - - -
07/29/04 - - - -
10/14/04 - - - -
07/27/05 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 24 <20 <20
10/12/05 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20 <20
01/19/06 <0.29 <0.17 3.9 167 <20 <20
04/12/06 <0.29 <0.17 2.5 17 <20 <20
07/26/06 <0.29 <0.17 3.2 205 - -
10/25/06 <2.9 <1.7 <2.8 <100 - -
01/24/07 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 70 - -
04/24/07 <2.0 <2.3 <1.9 <18 - -
07/25/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
10/24/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 1790 - -
01/23/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 38 - -
04/29/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
07/30/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - N
10/16/97 <20 <20 <20 14,000
01/07/98 <20 <20 230 <500
04/03/98 <200 <200 <200 <5,000
07/14/03 <0.29 <0.17 62 2,490
10/08/03 <2.9 <1.7 101 <100
01/15/04 - - - -
04/14/04 - - - -
07/29/04 - - - -
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TABLE 2

OXYGENATE DATA IN GROUNDWATER

THRIFTY OIL STATION # 063, OAKLAND, CA.

10/14/04 - - - -

07/27/05 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20 <20
10/12/05 <2.9 <1.7 <2.8 1,340 <20 <20
01/19/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 138 <20 <20
04/12/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 163 <20 <20
07/26/06 <2.9 <1.7 16 836 - -
10/25/06 <2.9 <1.7 18 1060 - -
01/24/07 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 139 - -
04/24/07 <0.20 <0.23 11 776 - -
07/25/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
10/24/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 62 - -
01/23/08 <0.20 <0.23 7.3 1,520 - -
04/29/08 <2.0 <2.3 <1.9 <100 - -
07/30/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 20 - -

MONITORIN . .
10/16/97 <20 <20 <20 4,700
01/07/98 <20 <20 <20 <500
04/03/98 <20 <20 <20 <500
07/14/03 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10
10/08/03 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10
01/15/04 - - - -
04/14/04 - - - -
07/29/04 - - - -
10/14/04 - - - -
07/27/05 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20 <20
10/12/05 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20 <20
01/19/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20 <20
04/12/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20 <20
07/26/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 - -
10/25/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 - -
01/24/07 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 - -
04/24/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <1.8 - -
07/25/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
10/24/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
01/23/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
04/29/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
07/30/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - -

10/16/97 <20 <20 <500

01/07/98 <20 40 <500

04/03/98 - - - -

07/14/03 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10

10/08/03 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10

01/15/04 - - - -

04/14/04 - - - -

07/29/04 - - - -

10/14/04 - - - -

07/27/05 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20 <20

10/12/05 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20 <20

01/19/06 <0.29 <0.17 27 <10 <20 <20

04/12/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20 <20

07/26/06 <0.29 <0.17 47 <10 - -

10/25/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 - -

01/24/07 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 - -

04/24/07 <0.20 <0.23 2.4 <1.8 - -

07/25/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -

10/24/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -

01/23/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
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TABLE 2

OXYGENATE DATA IN GROUNDWATER

THRIFTY OIL STATION # 063, OAKLAND, CA.

04/29/08

<0.23

<10

07/30/08

<0.23

<5.2

03/05/07 <0.29 <0.17 <20
04/24/07 <2.0 <2.3 - -
07/25/07 <0.20 <0.23 - -
10/24/07 <0.20 <0.23 1120 - -
01/23/08 <0.20 <0.23 <10 - -
04/29/08 <0.20 <0.23 <10 - -
07/30/08 <0.20 <0.23 <5.2 - -
MONITORING Wi = . .
03/05/07 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20 <20
04/24/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <1.8 - -
10/24/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
07/25/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
01/23/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
04/29/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
07/30/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <56.2 - -
NOTE: DIPE, ETBE, TAME, TBA analyzed by EPA Method 8260/8260B
063TAB2 Page 30of 3 8/18/2008




TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Oil Co. Station No 063, OAKLAND, CA

4/8/1991 1,669 0 - - <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.9 - - 1300 120 <7.5 1300 -
4/15/1991 5,742 4,073 5§82 - <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.3 - - 700 140 <15 500 -
4/22/1991 10,240 8,571 643 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.9 - - 850 100 34 860 -
4/29/1991 15,510 13,841 753 - <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.9 - - 220 8.4 <0.3 42 -

5/6/1991 20,200 18,531 670 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.9 - - 280 0.8 <0.3 56 -
5/13/1991 24,430 22,761 604 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.9 - - 190 5.6 <0.3 37 -
5/20/1991 28,480 26,811 579 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.9 - - 150 0.83 14 29 -
5/28/1991 29,310 27,641 104 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.9 - - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.9 -

6/3/1991 33,080 31,411 628 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.9 - - 58 4 <0.3 33 -
6/10/1991 36,939 35,270 551 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.9 - - 45 <0.3 <0.3 16 -
6/17/1991 40,673 39,004 533 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.9 - - 69 4.9 0.9 21 -
6/24/1991 44,453 42,784 540 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.9 - - 54 2 <0.3 6.6 -

7/1/1991 48,173 46,504 531 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 - - 14 15 <1 9.1 -

7/8/1991 51,681 50,012 501 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 - - <0.5 <0.5 <1 6.9 -
7/15/1991 55,186 53,517 501 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 - - <0.5 0.6 <1 6.3 -
7/22/1991 62,150 60,481 995 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 - - <0.5 <0.5 <1 26 -
7/28/1991 62,150 60,481 - - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 - - <0.5 <0.5 1.2 19 -

8/5/1991 63,241 61,572 156 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 - - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 -
8/12/1991 66,091 64,422 407 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 - - 26 <0.5 <1 12 -
8/19/1991 67,649 65,980 223 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 - - 20 33 2.8 70 -
8/26/1991 70,514 68,845 409 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 - - <0.5 <0.5 1.2 19 -

9/9/1991 70,564 68,895 4 - <0.5 <05 <1 <1 - - 270 10 13 69 -
9/16/1991 73,526 71,857 423 |System shut down due to damaged compressor pump - R
10/7/1991 73,526 71,857 - - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 - - <0.5 <0.5 <1 .38 -
10/14/1991 74,516 72,847 141 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 - - 60 1.1 <1 23 -
10/21/1991 76,091 74,422 225 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 - - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 -
10/28/1991 83,242 81,573 1,022 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 - - <0.5 <0.5 <1 14 -
11/3/1991 83,242 81,573 - - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 - - <0.5 <0.5 <1 3.1 -
11/11/1991 84,351 82,682 139 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 - - 99 1.9 <1 14 -
11/18/1991 85,647 83,978 185 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 - - 42 1 1 10 -
11/25/1991 89,512 87,843 552 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 - - <0.5 <0.5 <1 3.9 -
12/3/1991 93,407 91,738 487 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 - - <0.5 <0.5 <1 3.8 -
12/9/1991 96,210 94,541 467 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 - - <0.5 <0.5 <1 32 -
12/16/1991 99,045 97,376 405 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 1.5 -
12/23/19N1 102,334 100,665 470 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 24 -
12/30/1991 105,124, 103,455 399 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - 22.6 1.2 0.7 4.9 -
1/15/1992 115,691 114,022, 660 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - 130 11 <0.5 50 -
2/10/1992 124,846 123,177 352 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - 20 0.51 <0.5 3.6 -

3/9/1992 149,965 148,296 897 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 12,000 2,100 400 170 2,100 -
4/13/1992 168,567| 166,898 531 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 2,100 280 3.9 <25 98 -
5/11/1992 187,170 185,501 664 <200 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 - <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

6/8/1992 190,490 188,821 119 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - 44 37 0.7 64 -

7/6/1992 197,080 195,411 235 - - - - - - - .
7/13/1992 197,890 196,221 116 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
7/13/1992 197,890 196,221 - Sytem shut down for repair of electrical motor
8/10/1992 197,890 196,221 - JRestart the system
8/17/1992 201,300 199,631 487 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
9/14/1992 209,647 207,978 298 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 -
10/5/1992 217,360 215,691 367 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 -

11/09/92 225,780 224,111 241 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - - 141 0.5 <0.5 10 -
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TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Qil Co. Station No 063, OAKLAND, CA

LE EN L

12/14/92 243,048 241,379 493 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - - 720 46 <10 1,700

01/04/93 252,510 250,841 451 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1 - - 400 32 <25 520 -
02/15/93 266,210 264,541 326 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - 9,000 1,400 330 260 1,200 -
03/08/93 269,330 267,661 149 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - - 1,100 150 75 1,000 -
04/26/93 271,290 269,621 40 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - 7,200 1,100 100 25 780 -
04/26/93 271,290 269,621 - System shut down fo repair

07/15/93 272,577 270,908 16 |Restart the system

08/11/93 284,230 282,561 432 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - - 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 16 -
09/16/93 298,832 297,163 406 <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <06 -
10/08/93 305,641 303,972 310 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/11/93 307,068 305,399 476 <60 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.6 - <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -
10/15/93 308,495} 306,826 357 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/12/93 318,203 316,534 347 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 -
12/10/93 329,947 328,278 419 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 -
01/13/94 345,860 344,191 468 - <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 -
02/10/94 359,662 357,993 493 - <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - - 430 41 36 480 -
02/18/94 618,620 357,993 - IChanged air filters. The water flowmeter jumped from 359,662 to 618,624.

03/10/94 627,540 366,913 446 - <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 - - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 7.7 -
04/14/94 645,330 384,703 508 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - <0.5 - 170 15 <0.3 0.38 0.73 -
05/19/94 653,520 392,893 234 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 - 1,500 46 4.1 0.5 84 -
06/16/94 664,015 403,388 375 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 12,000 860 37 <13 1,600 -
07/14/94 672,750 412,123 312 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 -
08/11/94 681,920 421,293 328 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 -
09/15/94 692,083 431,456 290 <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.5 - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 -
10/17/94 699,979 439,352 247 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <05 - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/14/94 712,539 451,912 449 <60 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/19/94 734,620 473,993 631 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <0.5 R <50 <03 <03 <05 <0.5 -
01/10/95 742,072 481,445 339 - - - - - - -

01/16/95 742,074 481,447 0 §Sytem shut down for repair of compressor pump

02/06/95 742,074 481,447, - |Restart the system

02/13/95 744,063 483,436 284 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/13/95 758,930 498,303 531 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - 1,300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 -
04/17/95 768,276 507,649 267 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - 6,200 410 73 97 280 -
05/15/95 780,716 520,089 444 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - 1,300 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <1 -
06/12/95 784,514 523,887 136 <100 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1 - <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 -
07/18/95 794,158 533,531 268 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - 1,100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 -
08/14/95 795,216 534,589 39 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 -
09/06/95 797,631 537,004 105 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - 1,320 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 -
10/17/95 800,316 539,689 65 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - 2,400 26 27 3.9 46 -
11/20/95 806,264 545,637 175 150 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 450 0.31 <03 <0.3 <0.5 -
12/11/95 809,236 548,609 142 300 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 0.59 - 470 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 -
01/15/96 822,734 562,107 386 510 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 900 0.39 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 -
02/19/96 848,213 587,586 728 800 <0.3 0.57 <0.3 0.83 - 1700 23 3.7 <0.3 80 -
03/19/96 849,587 588,960, 47 930 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 1,600 5.5 14 <0.3 94 -
04/15/96 852,042, 591,415 91 990 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 1,100 0.43 <0.3 <03 <05 -
05/13/96 890,214 629,587 1,363 840 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 910 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 -
05/13/96 890,214 628,587 - System shut down for carbon change

06/14/96 890,214 629,587 - |Restart the system

06/18/96 890,818, 630,191 151 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 - 1,000 92 8.7 34 55 -
07/01/96 892,781 632,154 151 - - - - - - -

07/08/96 894,210 633,583 204 |System shut down due to burglary and damaged air compressor
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TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Oil Co. Station No 063, OAKLAND, CA

ETIEFFLUENT

08/05/96 894,210 633,583 - JRestart the system

08/13/96 896,220 635,593 251 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 3,500 160 110 220 850 -
09/23/96 899,410 638,783 78 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - <60 0.49 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 -
10/09/96 899,845 639,218 27 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 730 1.7 0.42 21 25 -
11/11/96 901,348 640,721 46 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 81 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 -
12/09/96 901,576 640,949 8 <50 <0.3 <0.3 ) <0.3 <05 - <60 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <05 -
01/13/97 904,630 644,003 87 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 13,000 590 250 180 850 -
02/10/97 912,610 651,983 285 82 <0.3 0.38 <0.3 <0.5 - 700 0.92 0.75 <0.3 4.1 -
03/10/97 921,020 660,393 300 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 600 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.5 -
04/14/97 932,410 671,783 325 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 - 4,400 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 -
05/12/97 941,028 680,401 308 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 5,600 7.3 0.32 <0.3 17 -
06/23/97 943,183 682,556 51 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/07/97 945,821 685,194 188 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 1,500 3.4 <0.3 <0.3 26 -
08/04/97 951,020 690,393 186 - - - - - - - - - R - .
09/02/97 957,933 697,306 238 |System shut down due to stolen air compressor - - - - -
10/06/97 961,030 700,403 91 - - - - - - - - R R _ X
10/16/97 961,077 700,450 5 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 550 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 -
1117/97 970,920 710,293 308 - - - - - - - - - - R R
12/23/97 986,016 725,389 419 - - - - - - - - - R - .
01/05/98 991,520 730,893 423 - - - - - - - . R - - N
01/07/98 992,365 731,738 423 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 65,000 690 8,400 3,100 20,000 -
02/02/98 996,874 736,247 173 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/09/98 736,247 - System shut down due to the UST replacement and station remodeling
02/17/98 736,247 - <50 I <0.3 <03 I <0.3 <0.5 - 35,000 150 <15 <15 8,900 -
04/13/98 53,000 736,247 - Replaced carbons and restarted system with new meter (53,000)

4/13 - 6/1/98 - 736,247 - System was undergoing several maintenance / piping / hose replacement|
06/01/98 53,780 737,027 186 - - - - - - - - - - - R
07/14/98 56,905 740,152 73 <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.5 - 3,500 14 0.56 <0.3 26 -
08/13/98 69,426 742,673 84 - - - - - - R R R R ~ R
09/11/98 62,356 745,603 101 - - - - - - - - - - R .
10/15/98 62,714 745,961 11 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 2,200 21 4 <0.3 100 -
11/06/98 62,952 746,199 11 - - - - - - - - - - R -
11/20/98 - 746,199 - System shut down for flowmeter replacement -
12/01/98 0.0 746,199 - Restart the system with flowmeter at 000 -
12/31/98 5,340.0 751,539 178 - | - - - - - - N N - : -
01/11/99 15,020.0 761,219 880 JSystem shut down - - - - - - .

1/11 - 2/1/99 - 761,219 - System was undergoing maintenance for the compressor -
01/20/99 - 761,219 - <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.5 - 110 0.43 0.42 <0.3 <0.5 260
02/01/99 15,600.0) 761,799 28 JRestart system -
02/12/99 22,840.0] 769,039 658 - - - - - - - R - - R N
02/22/99 22,840.0f 769,039 - |System shut down for carbon canister replacement
03/26/99 22,840.0] 769,039 - {Restart the system
03/31/99 24,620.0] 770,819 356 - - - - - - . . . R - .
04/16/99 29,605.0] 775,804 312 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5
05/11/99 36,010.0] 782,209 256 - - - - - - - - - - - -
05/25/99 46,000.0) 792,199 714 ]System shut down due to carbon canister leaking
09/02/99 46,000.0 792,199 -  |Restart system -
09/17/99 46,217.0) 792,416 14 - - - - - - - R - - . -
10/07/99 46,809.0, 793,008 30 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 1" 65 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.5 120
10/21/99 47,278.0] 793,477 34 {System shut down for carbon change
11/24/99 47,283.0] 793,482 0 JRestart system '
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12/30/99 49,386.0 795,585 58 - - - - - - - - - - R R
01/26/00 50,569.0; 796,768 44 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 -
02/25/00 51,983.0] 798,182 47 - - - - - - - - - - R -
03/24/00 54,603.0] 800,802 94 - - - - - - - - - R R .
04/19/00 56,754.0j 802,953 83 <5 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 - <50 13 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 <5
04/30/00 68,022.0 804,221 115 - - - - - - . . - _ - B
05/26/00 60,086.0 806,285 79 - - - - - - 923 <0.6 2 85 80 *8,350/4,810
06/16/00 61,889.0 808,088 86 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <5 3,820 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 3,740.
07/26/00 65,987.0) 812,186 102 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.6 <5 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <06 <5
08/25/00 68,630.0) 814,829 88 - - - - - - - - R - . .
09/28/00 85,661.0 831,860, 487 - - - - - - - - - R - -
10/13/00 96,212.0 842,411 754 - - - - - - - - - - - _
10/20/00 99,700.0) 845,899 498 JShut down system for QWS and replaced flowmeter starting at 000 (old meter estimated at 99,700). Sytem restarted on 10/25/00 after QWS

10/25/00 0.0 845,899 - <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 17,100 111 121 141 972 998
10/27/00 2,160 848,059 1,080 - - - - - - - - - R R _
11/03/00 7,420 853,319 751 - - - - - - - - . . . R
11/24/00 16,560 862,459 435 - - - - - - - - - - N R
12/22/00 51,530 897,429 1,249 - - - - - - - - - - N N
01/10/01 54,520 900,419 157 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 10,000 384 223 <0.18 1,330 11,600,
02/19/01 99,640 945,539 1,128 - - - - - - . - - R - _
03/19/01 144,170 990,069 1,590 - - - - - - - - - R R .
04/09/01 167,050] 1,012,949 1,090 378 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 475 4,040 191 4 42 38 4,990
04/13/01 169,210] 1,015,109 540 |Shut down system for replacement of carbon drums

04/18/01 169,210 1,015,109 - |Restart system

04/23/01 177,140 1,023,039 1,586 93 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 132 1,400 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 3,240
05/02/01 186,800 1,032,699 1,073 |Shut down system for carbon change

05/18/01 186,900 1,032,789 6 | Restart system

05/30/01 200,850 1,046,749 1,163 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 3,100 15 <0.14 1 2 *8,510 /5,780
06/25/01 266,720 1,112,619 2,533 - - - - - - - R - - . _
07/09/01 278,760 1,124,659| 860 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 748 15 <0.14 2 27 1,440
08/13/01 399,700 1,245,599| 3,455 - - - - - - - - - - - -
09/24/01 451,240 1,297,139 1,227 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/01/01 488,310 1,334,209 5,296 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 956 1.2 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 878
11/12/01 636,260, 1,482,159 3,523 - - - - : - - - - - - - -
12/31/01 674,080 1,519,979 772 - - - - - - - - R - . .
01/14/02 688,450 1,534,349 1,026 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 232 1 1 <0.18 <026 363
02/18/02 738,420 1,684,319 1,428 - - - - - - - - - . - -
03/25/02 814,570 1,660,469 2,176 - - - - - - - - . - . -
04/08/02 828,510 1,674,409) 986 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 105 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 157
04/22/02 895,910 1,741,809 4,814 - - - - - - - . - - - .
05/06/02 895,920 1,741,819 1 |System off; Restart - - - - - -
05/13/02 929,130, 1,775,029 4,744 - - - - - - - - R - . -
06/03/02 - 1,839,639 - - <0.5 <07 <0.8 <33 - Outlet sampling results from EBMUD (sample collected by EBMUD inspector)

06/03/02 993,740 1,839,639 3,077 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 Split-sample results (sample collected by us)

06/24/02 1,001,590 1,847,489 374 - - - - - - - - - R - R
07/08/02 - 1,847,489 - <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 4,710 1 1.2 <0.18 2 6,980
07/12/02 1,061,430} 1,897,329 2,769 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/29/02 1,052,820, 1,898,719 82 |System shut down for carbon change - - - - - -
08/16/02 1,052,820 1,898,719 - |Restart

08/30/02 1,068,050 1,914,949 1,159 - - - - - - - - - - R .
09/20/02 - 1,952,309 - - <0.5 <0.7 <0.8 <33 - Outlet sampling resuits from EBMUD (sample collected by EBMUD inspector)
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09/20/02 1,106,410] 1,952,309 1,779 <50 <0.1 <0.156 <0.06 - - Split-sample results (sample collected by us, analysis by EPA 624 & 8015M)
09/30/02 1,110,180 1,956,079 377 - - - - . - - - - - - .
10/07/02 1,114,720 1,960,619 649 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 128 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 95
10/28/02 1,127,540] 1,973,439 610 - - - - - - - - - - B R
11/25/02 1,149,730} 1,995,629 793 - - - - - - - - - - B B
12/20/02 1,166,840 2,012,739 684 - - - - - - - - - - - .
12/30/02 1,173,420] 2,019,319 658 - - - - - - - - - - - .
01/06/03 1,182,610 2,028,509 1,313 <50 <0.14 1.2 <0.08 24 <2.0 9,860 <14 29 14 2,420 205
01/13/03 1,189,320 2,035,219 959 JShut down for QWS
01/15/03 1,189,320 2,035,219 - |Restart
02/24/03 1,223,450} 2,069,349 853 - - - - - - - - - - - .
03/10/03 1,238,640, 2,084,539 1,085 - - - - - - - - - - - .
03/17/03 1,257,710 2,103,609 2,724 |System off - - - - - - - - - - -
03/28/03 1,257,710 2,103,609 - [JRestart - - - - N - - - - - .
03/31/03 1,266,150 2,112,049 2,813 - - - - - - - - - - B B
04/02/03 1,272,100] 2,117,999 2,975 - - - - - - . N . N N B
04/07/03 1,286,160 2,132,059 2,812 <15 <0.04 22 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 14,000 20 20 22 14 9,090!
04/14/03 1,294,060 2,139,959 1,129 ]System shut down for QWS
04/16/03 1,294,080 2,139,979 10 JRestart - - - - - - - - . - -
04/21/03 1,299,660 2,145,559 1,116 - - - - - - - - - - B B
04/28/03 1,302,140 2,148,039 354 - - - - - - - . R B R N
05/05/03 1,302,710 2,148,609 81 |System shut down for carbon change - - - - - - - - -
05/07/03 1,302,710 2,148,609 - |Restart - - - - - - - - .- - R
05/12/03 1,303,230 2,149,129 104 - - - - - - - - - . B -
05/19/03 1,318,460 2,164,359 2,176 - - - - - - - - - - B B
05/30/03 1,321,830 2,167,729 306 - - - - - - - - . - R B
06/02/03 1,327,490 2,173,389 1,887 - - - - - - - - - - - .
06/09/03 1,336,370 2,182,269 1,269 - - - - . - - N B N . _
06/16/03 1,347,480 2,193,379 1,687 - - - - - - - - - B R B
06/23/03 1,359,690] 2,205,589 1,744 - - - - - - - - . - - .
07/01/03 1,366,090] 2,211,989 800 - - - - - - - . B . R _
07/07/03 1,369,730 2,215,629 607 |System shut down for QWS - - - - - - - - . -
07/15/03 1,369,730 2,215,629 - |Restart - - - - - - - - - . -
07/21/03 1,382,630 2,228,529 2,150 <15 <0.04 1.0 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 7,710 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 3,550
07/28/03 1,389,840 2,235,739 1,030 - - - - - - - - - - R .
08/04/03 1,408,710} 2,254,609 2,696 - - - - - - - . B B N _
08/15/03 1,411,520 2,257,419 255 |System shut down for carbon change - - - - - - - - -
08/29/03 1,411,560 2,257 459 3 JRestart - - - - - - - - . - -
09/03/03 1,419,210} 2,265,109 1,530 - - - - - - - - - - B B
09/12/03 1,423,520] 2,269,419 479 - - - - - - - - - - B .
09/15/03 1,427,810] 2,273,709 1,430 - - - - . - N - B N B N
09/22/03 1,429,700 2,275,599 270 |System shut down for ir ion of new 24-hour timer
09/26/03 1,429,700 2,275,599 - |Restart
09/29/03 1,430,560 2,276,459 287
10/06/03 1,431,140 2,277,039 83 |System shut down for QWS - - - - - -
10/08/03 1,431,140f 2,277,039 - |Restart - - - - - - - - - - -
10/10/03 - - - <0.50 <0.70 <0.80 <3.30 - Outlet sampling results from EBMUD (sample collected by EBMUD inspector)
10/10/03 1,432,290 2,278,189 575 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 16,200 <0.04 44 4.8 46 8,700
10/17/03 1,433,790| 2,279,689 214 - - - - - - - - - - B .
10/22/03 - - - <0.50 <0.70 <0.80 <3.30 - Outlet sampling results from EBMUD (sample collected by EBMUD inspector)
10/22/03 1,434,590 2,280,489 160 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 Split-sample results (sample collected by us) I I
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10/27/03 1,435,610 2,281,509 204 - - - - - - - - - -

11/03/03 1,438,740 2,284,639 447 - - - - - - - - . - . _
11/14/03 1,443,620] 2,289,519 444 - - - - - - - R - - B R
11/21/03 1,447,510 2,293,409 556 - - - - - - - - - - . .
12/05/03 1,452,410| 2,298,309 350 - - - - - - . - . - B N
12/09/03 1,458,320 2,304,219 1,478 - - - - - - B R N N . -
12/17/03 1,462,410 2,308,309 511 - - - - - - - - - - . .
12/26/03 1,468,630 2,314,529 691 - - - - - - - . - - . N
12/31/03 1,468,710| 2,315,609 216 - - - - . - - . . . . .
01/06/04 1,472,000 2,317,899 382 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 7,900 658 1,560 62 1,080 2,170
01/14/04 1,474,650 2,320,549 331 |System shut down for QWS; Restarted 1/15/04 - - - - - -
01/28/04 - - - - <0.50 <0.70 <0.80 <3.30 - Outlet sampling results from EBMUD (sample collected by EBMUD inspector)

01/28/04 1,485,790) 2,331,689 857 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 Split-sample results (sample collected by us)

02/04/04 1,492,340 2,338,239 936 - - - - - - . - . - N N
02/10/04 1,494,550) 2,340,449 368 - - - - - - . - . - N N
02/20/04 1,498,790 2,344,689 424 - - - - . - - . N N B N
02/25/04 1,499,360 2,345,259 114 - - - - - - B - . N B N
03/03/04 1,514,700 2,360,599 2,191 - - - - - - - - - - . .
03/09/04 1,517,300 2,363,199 433 - - - - - - - . . - B R
03/17/04 1,519,100} 2,364,999 225 - - - - - - - - - - . -
03/24/04 1,524,600 2,370,499 786 - - - - N - - . . - . N
04/01/04 1,529,3004 2,375,199 588 - - - - - - - - - - B .
04/07/04 1,531,200] 2,377,099 317 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 1,380 113 93 16 76 191
04/14/04 1,533,000 2,378,899 257 |System shut down for QWS on 4/7; Restarted 4/14 - - - - - R
04/22/04 1,576,400| 2,422,299 5,425 - - - - - - - . . - B .
04/28/04 1,623,500} 2,469,399 7,850 - - - - - - - . . - . N
05/06/04 1,668,920} 2,514,819 5,678 - - - - - - . - . . - N
05/13/04 1,691,100| 2,536,999 3,169 - - - - - - . - . . R _
05/20/04 1,726,500} 2,572,399 5,057 - - - . - - - - N N R _
05/28/04 1,748,910 2,594,809 2,801 - - - - - - - . . - B B
06/04/04 1,749,320 2,595,219 59 fFound system off; for replacement of on and off switch - - - - - -
06/11/04 1,749,320| 2,595,219} - |Restarted - - - - . -
06/16/04 1,751,910) 2,597,809 518 - - - - - - B - . N B N
06/22/04 1,753,550 2,599,449 273 - - - - - - - - - . . B
07/02/04 1,756,530 2,602,429 298 - - - - - - - - - B N _
07/08/04 1,758,110) 2,605,009 430 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 652 31 <0.32 <0.31 214 383
07/15/04 1,759,260| 2,605,159 21 - - B - - - - . . . B .
07/22/04 1,760,630 2,606,529 196 - - - - - - - - B - N N
07/28/04 1,762,810 2,608,709 363 |Shut down system for carbon change - - - - - .
08/05/04 1,762,810 2,608,709 - [Restarted - - - . - .
08/12/04 1,765,370 2,611,269 366 - - - - - - - - - N N N
08/20/04 1,767,950 2,61 3,849| 323 - - - - - - - - - . - N
08/27/04 1,771,100 2,616,999 450 - - - - - - . - - R . B
09/03/04 1,773,750 2,619,649 379 - - - - - - - - - - . _
09/07/04 1,777,590 2,623,489 960 - - - - - - - . - - N N
09/10/04 1,778,460 2,624,359 290 |Shut down system due to operator vacation - - - N - -
09/29/04 1,778,460| 2,624,359 - |Restarted - - - - N N
10/06/04 1.778,260] 2,625,159 114 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 20
10/12/04 1,782,540f 2,628,439 547 |Shut down system for QWS

10/21/04 1,782,680 2,628,579 16 |Restarted

10/27/04 1,784,630 2,630,529 325 - - - - - - - . . . B B
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11/03/04 1,784,680 2,630,579 7 - - - - . - . - . i

11/11/04 1,787,490 2,633,389 351 - - - - - - - - - R - .
11/19/04 1,789,350 2,635,249 233 - - - - - - - - - - _ N
12/01/04 1,789,800 2,635,699 38 - - - - - - - - N - R _
12/10/04 1,792,780 2,638,679 331 - - - - - - - - N - R _
12/15/04 1,795,460 2,641,359 536 - - - - - - - . - - N N
12/22/04 1,798,000 2,643,899 363 - - - - - - - . - B R N
12/29/04 1,800,580 2,648,479 369 - - - - - - . N - N _ N
01/05/05 1,803,140 2,649,039 366 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 291 9.1 <0.32 1.2J <0.4 72
01/13/05 1,803,290f 2,649,189 19 |System turned off for QWS on 1/5/05; Restarted on 1/13/05 - - - - - N
01/20/05 1,804,020] 2,649,919 104 |Shut down system for repair and upgrade - - - - - -
04/30/05 1,804,020 2,649,919 - |System still off pending repairs and upgrade - - - - - -
05/10/05 1,804,020 2,649,919 - JRestarted system with MW-3 only - - - - - .
05/20/05 1,805,010 2,650,909 99 |Added MW-4 to the system - . - - . .
05/26/05 1,807,630 2,653,529 437 - - - - - - - - N B R N
06/03/05 1,812,100f 2,657,999 559 - - - - - - . N - . . N
06/10/05 1,816,540f 2,662,439 634 - - - - - - - . R B R N
06/17/05 1,819,870 2,665,769 476 |Compressor needs repair - - - - - - - - . .
06/24/05 1,823,140 2,669,039 467 |Replace with new pump MW-3 - - - - - - - - . .
06/29/05 1,827,540 2,673,439 880 - - - - - - - . N B N N
07/08/05 1,829,830 2,675,729 254 - - - - - - - . N B N N
07/14/05 1,829,970) 2,675,869 23 <29 <0.17 <0.22 <0.14 <0.38 - 4,270 130 36J 348 188 2,790
07/22/05 1,832,760) 2,678,659 348 - - - - - - N - - N . N
07/26/05 1,833,820 2,679,819 290 {Shut down system for QWS - - - - - - - - - -
08/05/05 1,833,970 2,679,869 5 |Restart sytem after QWS - - - - - - - . - N
08/09/05 1,836,930) 2,682,829 740 - - - - - - - - - N . _
08/19/05 1,837,560 2,683,459 63 - <0.10 <0.15 <0.06 <0.40 - ISplit-sample results during EBMUD inspection & sampling -
08/25/05 1,837,920 2,683,819 60 |Shut down system for carbon change - - - - - - - - -
09/01/05 1,837,980 2,683,879 9 |Restarted - - - - - - - - . - .
09/09/05 1,838,530) 2,684,429 69 - - - - - - - - N N . _
09/16/05 1,841,230) 2,687,129 386 - - - - - - - - N N . _
09/23/05 1,843,410) 2,689,309 311 - - - - - - - - - N N .
09/30/05 1,844,820) 2,690,719 201 - - - - - - . - . N _ N
10/06/05 1,845,250 2,691,149 72 <2.9 <0.10 <0.15 <0.06 <0.40 - 2,410 <3.2 <1.0 284 <3.0 1,990
10/11/05 1,846,030 2,691,929 156 |System turned off for QWS on 10/11/05; Restarted on 10/14/05 - - - - - -
10/14/05 - - - - <0.05 <0.07 <0.08 <0.33 - Outlet sampling results from EBMUD (sample collected by EBMUD inspector) -
10/14/05 1,846,590, 2,692,489 187 - <0.10 <0.15 <0.06 <0.40 - Split-sample results during EBMUD inspection & sampling - -
10/21/05 1,847,810 2,693,709 174 - - - - - - . - . N B N
11/02/05 1,849,720f 2,695,619 159 - - - - - - - - - N - -
11/08/05 - - - - <0.05 0.62 <0.08 <0.33 - Outlet sampling results from EBMUD (sample collected by EBMUD inspector) -
11/10/05 1,850,760 2,696,659 130 - - - - - - - - - N - N
11/17/05 1,851,420f 2,697,319 94 - - - - - - - . - N R -
11/23/05 1,854,560 2,700,459 523 - - - - - - - - . N - N
11/30/05 1,856,650) 2,702,549 299 - - - - - - - - N N R _
12/09/05 1,858,340 2,704,239 188 - - - - - - - - . N N N
12/15/05 1,859,780 2,705,679 240 - - - - - - - - . N N _
12/22/05 1,860,420) 2,706,319 91 - - - - - - - . - N N B
12/30/05 1,862,470 2,708,369 256 - - - - - - N N N N N -
01/06/06 1,866,760 2,712,659 613 - - - - - - - - - - B .
01/11/06 1,867,740 2,713,639 196 698 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 - 6,120 210 <0.10 419 130 649
01/18/06 1,870,240] 2,716,139 357 {Shut down system for QWS and carbon change - - - - - - - -
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TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Qil Co. Station No 063, OAKLAND, CA

Y

.
Restarted after QWS and carbon change - - - - - - - - -

01/27/06 1,870,280} 2,716,179 4

02/01/06 - - - - <0.70 <0.67 <0.65 <2.0 - Qutlet sampling results from EBMUD (sample collected by EBMUD inspector) -
02/01/06 1,870,530 2,716,429 50 - <0.17 <0.22 <0.14 <0.38 - Split-sample resuits during EBMUD inspection & sampling - -
02/10/06 1,877,370 2,723,269 760 - - N - - - - . - - - R
02/17/06 1,879,230 2,725,129 266 - - - - - - - - - - - .
02/24/06 1,880,710 2,726,609 211 - - - - - - - - - N B N
03/01/06 1,882,270 2,728,169 312 - - - - - - - - - R . .
03/10/06 1,889,370 2,735,269 789 - - - - - - - - - R R _
03/17/06 1,888,660 2,735,559 41 - - - - - - - - - R R .
03/21/06 1,890,930 2,736,829 318 - - - - - - - - - - R .
03/29/06 1,891,880 2,737,779 118 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/05/06 1,893,340 2,738,239 209 <566 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 - 1,620 72 <0.10 198 28 129
04/11/06 1,895,480] 2,741,379 357 - - - - - - - - N B R N
04/11/06 2,741,379 - Shut down system for QWS - - - - - - - - - -
04/14/06 1,885,490 2,741,389 3 JRestart sytem after QWS - - - - - - - - - -
04/21/06 1,897,130 2,743,029 234 - - - - - - - - - R - .
04/26/06 1,898,330 2,744,229 240 - - - - - - - N R R _ _
05/03/06 1,900,240} 2,746,139 273 - - - - - - - - - - - .
05/12/06 1,903,700 2,749,599 384 - - - - - - - - . - - -
05/19/06 1,905,570 2,751,469 267 - - - - - - - - - - . -
05/23/06 1,907,810 2,753,709 560 <56 <0.32 <0.10 i <0.24 <0.30 - 683,000 3,600 135,000 25,100 165,000 -
05/26/06 1,809,780 2,755,679 657 - - - - - - - - . - - N
06/02/06 1,911,010 2,756,909 176 - - - - - - - - . R R .
06/09/06 1,912,670 2,758,569 237 - - - - - - 77,300 668 19,300 1,660 8,800 -
06/16/06 1,914,330 2,760,229 237 - - - - - - - - - - - -
06/23/06 1,917,210 2,763,109 411 - - - - - - - - - - - N
06/27/06 1,919,740 2,765,639 633 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/06/06 1,921,470 2.767.369' 192 3,730 44 874 26 503 16 4,450 86J 99 344 149 2,780
07/14/06 1,921,980 2,767,879' 64 - - - - - - - - - R - -
07/18/06 1,922,070 2,767,969 23 |Shut down system for carbon change - - - - - - - - -
08/04/06 1,922,090 2,767,989 1 |System restarted after carbon changg

08/04/06 1,922,090 2,767,989 1 <66 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 - 763 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 1040
08/18/06 1,928,690 2,774,589 471 - - - - - - - - - N - B
08/25/06 1,929,580 2,775,479 127 - - - - - - - . - R N N
09/01/06 1,932,440 2,778,339 409 - - - - - - - - - R - B
09/08/06 1,936,240 2,782,139 543 - - - - - - - . - - B N
09/14/06 1,938,420 2,784,319 363 - - - - - - - R R - B R
09/20/06 1,939,710 2,785,609 215 - - - - - - - - . - N .
10/04/06 1,942,100 2,787,999 171 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 114 - 14,400 78 1,110 440 1,440 1,420
10/13/06 1,945,320 2,791,219 358 - - - - - - - . - - R -
10/19/06 1,947,230 2,793,129, 318 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/24/06 1,948,670 2,794,569 288 {Shut down system for QWS - - - - - - - - - -
10/27/06 1,948,670 2,794,569 - |Restart sytem after QWS - - - - - - - - - .
11/01/06 1,949,120 2,795,019 20 - - - - - - - - . - - N
11/09/06 1,951,030} 2,796,929 239 - - - - - - - - - - - _
11/16/06 1,951,817 2,797,719 112 - - - - - - - - - R - -
11/22/06 1,952,010 2,797,909 32 - - - - - - - - - - - .
11/30/06 1,956,730 2,802,629 590 |Shut down system for maintenance - - - - - - - - - -
12/01/06 1,956,730 2,802,629 - [JRestarted system . - - - - - - - - - -
12/07/06 1,958,510 2,804,409 297 - - - - - - - - - - R .
12/12/06 1,959,720 2,805,61 242 Shut down system due to operator vacation - - - - - - - - -

063 _GW _System Page 8 of 10 10/3/2008



TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Oil Co. Station No 063, OAKLAND, CA

01/03/07 1,959,230 2,805,129 (22)|Restarted system - - - - - -
01/05/07 1,959,870 2,805,569 220

01/11/07 1,961,280 2,807,179 268

01/18/07 1,963,200 2,809,099 274 | System shut down for QWS - - - - - - - - - -
01/24/07 1,963,200 2,809,099 - <5.6 <0.17 <0.22 <0.14 <0.38 - 8,920 <1.6 115 91 612 68
01/25/07 1,963,860 2,809,759 660 - - - - - - - - - - N .
02/02/07 1,967,120 2,813,019 408 - - - - - - - - B B N B
02/06/07 1,969,320 2,815,219 550 - - - - - - R - - B . _
02/16/07 1,971,040 2,816,939 172 - - - - - - . . - - _ N
02/19/07 1,971,760 2,817,659 240 - - - - - - - - - . . N
02/28/07 1,978,320 2,824,219 729 - - - - - - - - - B . B
03/16/07 1,983,620 2,829,519 331 - - - - - - - . . - B N
03/23/07 1,985,120 2,831,019 214 - - - - - - - - . . R -
03/30/07 1,987,330 2,833,229 316 - - - - - - . - - - B B
04/05/07 1,989,120 2,835,019 298 - - - - - - - . - N B B
04/12/07 1,991,300 2,837,199 311 <566 <0.17 <0.22 <0.14 <0.38 - 6,640 43 916 296 1,810 199
04/20/07 1,992,720 2,838,619 178 {Shut down system for QWS

04/27/07 1,992,730 2,838,629 1 JRestart sytem after QWS

05/03/07 1,994,500, 2,840,399 295 - - - - - - - - R - - B
05/10/07 2,002,410) 2,848,309 1,130 - - - - - - - N - N B .
05/17/07 2,004,320 2,850,219 273 - - - - - - - - - N B B
05/25/07 2,004,810 2,850,709 61 - - - - - - - - . R . -
06/01/07 2,005,210 2,851,109 57 - - - - - - . - - B B N
06/14/07 2,006,540] 2,852,439 102 - - - - - - . - B B . _
06/19/07 2,008,320] 2,854,219 356 - - - - - - - - - . . N
06/21/07 2,008,740| 2,854,639 210 - - - - - - 15,800 186 1,890 410 2,060 97
06/29/07 2,016,480 2,862,379 968 - - - - - - - - . - . .
07/06/07 2,014,260 2,864,599 317 - . - - - - - - - - . - B
07/13/07 2,013,420 2,865,439 120 - - - - - - - - B . N B
07/20/07 2,015,230 2,867,249 259 - - - - - - - - - . - B
07/24/07 2,015,620 2,867,639 98 | Shut down system for QWS - - - - - - - - - -
07/27/07 2,015,670 2,867,689 17 |Restart sytem after QWS - - - - - - - - - -
08/03/07 2,016,310] 2,868,329 91 - - - - - - . - - . . -
08/10/07 2,017,430 2,869,449 160 - - - - - - - - - - R B
08/17/07 2,017,960 2,869,979 76 <5.6 <0.15 <0.12 <0.09 <0.26 - - - - - . B
08/24/07 2,018,100 2,870,119 20 - - - - - - - . - R - _
08/31/07 2,018,210 2,870,229 16 - - - - - - - - - N - B
09/07/07 2,018,630 2,870,649 60 |Shut down system for repairs - - - - - - - - - -
09/14/07 2,019,810 2,871,829 169 ] Restart system - - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/07 2,027,200] 2,879,219 1,056 - - - - - - - - - - - .
09/28/07 2,031,500] 2,883,519 614 - - - - - - - - . . - .
10/05/07 2,038,620 2,890,639 1,017 - - - - - - . - - - N N
10/12/07 2,042,100] 2,894,119 497 - - - - - - . - - - B N
10/19/07 2,049,120 2,901,139 1,003 - - - - - - - . - - B B
10/23/07 2,051,240 2,903,259 530 |Shut down system for QWS - - - - - - - - - -
10/26/07 2,053,410 2,905,429 723 |Restart sytem after QWS - - - - - - - - - -
11/06/07 2,064,180 2,916,199 979 <56 <0.15 <0.12 <0.09 <0.26 - Split-sample results during EBMUD inspection & sampling - -
11/20/07 2,075,400 2,927 419 801 <56 <0.15 <0.12 <0.09 <0.26 - 2,240 84 <0.24 46 57 194
11/30/07 2,082,110 2,934,129 671 - - - - - - . - - - - .
12/14/07 2,086,930] 2,938,949 344 - - - - - - 3,980 102 869 229 1400 100
12/21/07 2,091,340 2,943,359 630 - - - - - - - N - - B B
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GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
tion No 063, OAKLAND, CA

Thrifty

Bhimy

Oil Co. Sta

TABLE 3

o>
12/28/07 2,094,210 2,946,229 410 - - - - - - - - - - - _
01/04/08 2,097,490 2,949,509 469 - - - - - - - - - - . .
01/11/08 2,108,370 2,958,389 1,269 |Shut down system for QWS - - - - - -
01/15/08 - - <5.6 l <0.15 <0.12 <0.09 <0.26 - 804 54 3.2J 45 11 128
01/25/08 2,109,820 2,961,839 246 JRestart sytem after QWS - - - - - -
02/01/08 2,119,680 2,971,699 1,409 - - - - - - - . R R R _
02/08/08 2,129,200 2,981,219 1,360 - - - - - - 97,800 183 16,900 3,510 20,400 <19
02/15/08 2,138,190 2,980,209 1,284 - - - - - - - - - - - | R
02/22/08 2,139,640, 2,991,659 207 - - - - - - - - - B . ~
02/29/08 2,143,260 2,995,279 517 - - - - - - - - - R N -
03/05/08 2,148,020, 3,000,039 952 - - - - - - - . . - R R
03/14/08 2,163,950 3,015,969 1,770 - - - - - - 6,160 36 1,070 18 1,290 27
03/26/08 2,164,230 3,016,249 23 - - - - - - - - R . R ~
03/27/08 2,165,320 3,017,339 1,090 - - - - - - - - - - _ R
04/23/08 2,165,360 3,017,379 1 <6.6 <0.15 <0.12 <0.09 <0.26 - - - - - - -
05/02/08 2,174,340 3,026,359 998 - - - - - - - - - - - R
05/09/08 2,196,620] 3,048,639 3,183 - - - - - - - - - . R -
05/16/08 2,196,620 3,048,639 - - - - - - - - - - R _ .
05/23/08 2,196,620 3,048,639 - - - - - - - - - - R _ R
06/05/08 2,196,620] 3,048,639 - - - - - - - - - - . R R
06/10/08 2,198,960 3,050,979 468 - - - - - - - - R - R .
06/20/08 2,205,410 3,057,429 645 - - - - - - - - - R R _
06/25/08 2,213,010] 3,065,029 1,620 - - - - - - 26,600 54 721 629 4,320 <0.19
07/03/08 2,221,620 3,073,639 1,076 - - - - - - - - R - R N
07/09/08 2,230,580] 3,082,599 1,493 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 - 6,220 103 655 188 1,040 <19
07/18/08 2,231,149 3,083,159 62 - - - - - - - - - - R -
07/25/08 2,237,110 3,088,129 853 - - - - - - - - R R . _
08/04/08 2,237,120] 3,088,139 1 - - - - - - - - R - - R
08/08/08 2,240,350 3,092,369 808 - - - - - - 9,480 65 1,080 375 2,120 <019
08/22/08 2,249,810 3,101,829 676 - - - - - - - - - R . _
08/24/08 2,255,420} 3,107,439 2,805 - - - - - - - . - B N R
09/04/08 2,261,960 3,113,979 595 - - - - - - - - - . . N
09/11/08 2,264,120] 3,116,139 309 - - - - - - - - - R _ R
09/18/08 2,270,870 3,122,889 964 - - - - - - B - - . - R
09/24/08 2,270,960) 3,122,979 15 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 - Split-sample results during EBMUD inspection & sampling - -
I l
| WD PERMIT LIMITS: | NE ] 5.0 50 | 50 | &0 NE |
Note: < = less than iaboratory detection level indicated TPH is analyzed by EPA Method 8015 M
- = no sample / not analyzed BTEX is analyzed by EPA Method 8021 or 8260
NE = Permit Limit not established *MTBE by 8020 / 8260
In February 2000, the total cumulative discharge amount was corrected to reflect all system maintenance and flowmeter changeouts
since the startup of the system. The total number may be different from previcus versions of this table.
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APPENDIX A



IR

EAR"rH MANAGEMENT CO.

PROJECT ¢

SITE:

/ATUS REPORT

THRIFTY OIL CO.7#063

—— / Environmental Remediation ADDRESS: 6125 TELEGRAPH AVE
1\ é \ / é 7 OAKLAND, CA.94609
DATE: ©1. 30, 0Y
PERSONNEL: SERNAT .
Tw | ptB | PT | wc [pma [ PURGE GAL | comment
I ] D | ED | ED | ¢FD | @) [ Est. | acT. | -
QUARTERLY ,
L [Mw-1 pp.04 [23.4Y fMA0[ 22 [ 7|
mw3 | 15.64 |23 20 1259 ¢ | 56 | 55
s w4 16.54 | 24.01 12,5% | 2 4 Lo
s IMW-5 98—,0\(9 2623 w2y + | 20 VO
s [MW-6 1956|2620 23v| 4 | 26 |26
s [Mw-7 15.4% | 1.l 23| 2 | A 5 o
) [vMw-8 12.60 | 1324 Y20 2 | 2 | B oY
FREE PRODUCT REMOVED: R PURGE-WATER REMOVED:
APPROX. GALLONS APPROX. ____ GALLONS
REMARKS: MONTYD i O— WRILS Aoty TR R W AT SR iubLE)
FRotm TWEWS , PUVRGE W ATRRE wWAD oLl
N focdluio nan @ |
EXPLANATION: REV: 4/6/2007

DTP= DEPTH TO PRODUCT, DTW= DEPTH TO WATER, DTB= DEPTH TO BOTTOM; ALL MEASURED FROM TOP OF CASING
PT=PRODUCT THICKNESS, WC= WATER COLUMN, DIA= DIAMETER, EST=ESTIMATE, ACT= ACTUAL, FT= FEET, GAL= GALLONS



= hnacmeny co. nﬂn DATA - GROUNDWATER PURGING & SAMPLING
Site: Date
THRIFTY OIL CO. # oA o7. 30 oY
Address: Well ID# . .
6425 TELEGLAPH AVE on amm or.. Gk éoy MW ~&y
Personnel: Weather
SERR AN P? | SUNHY ‘%'*’7
Purging Equipment; _ : Sampling Equipment:
O Bailer 03 Diaphragm Pump O Electric submersible 0 Pneumatic submersible O Disposable Bailer
0 Disposabile Bailer [m} Vacut_:m Truck 0 Extraction Pump O Other g Other
Monitoring Eq.: ‘Water level instrqmenl Téwa 2 CICET™ pHTemp/Cond Meter: H AN N /{-
- T Muttipliers for [ Weitoia | 1~ | 2 [ & | & | 12
Time of measurement; qiov Well casing dia. ()| 9 purgel voll;me |2 ¢ssingvor] 012 [ 04 [ 16 | 4d0 |17 |
Total Well Depth ;| 34,57 | Depth To Product (R ertimatian: borenaievol] 040 | 077 151 267 | 771
. e for borehose vo g
Depth To Water (t):| 16.54 | Product Thickness (ﬂ)l ' J ‘ addlfbgfngmaiiﬁﬁ Estimated Purge Volume (ga)) :
Water Column () l’l .53 Purge Vol Calculation: 03 Casing Vol. O Borehole Vol. (SD) ,—7 258 X 51 “3 G
: \‘J : water column mullipliar
PURGING DATA
Time Volume removed Temp pH Cond { ¢rpigity Observations
(hh:mm) (gallons) °F or °C us '
‘L og ]
VLo |
(YR vz
TV B e VIO I 72 O o
AN - A
’7-?15 ar> | 6.3%| 122% | copmn
DTW immed, after purge (ft) \6.5 A Actual purged volume (gal): [,(9 Avg Purge Rate {gpm): A
_ RECOVERY CALCULATION
Method: _ O Total Well Depth: 80% Recovery = [1L.5% ] x0.20 +[ 165y ] = }"'\.-o“\ ft
: Water Column DTW lnitial i
U Max Drawdown (SD):  gggy, Recovery = ([ 1-1 1)%x0.20 +| = ft
DTWem:rw OTW Initlal DTW inkiat
SAMPLING DATA
Date: Time: \PH (if required) ; D.0O. (it required) : O.R.P. (if requirad) ;
91 %0.0% 1k 30 am / g
Depth To Water Notes:
Before Sampling {ft) (l % U
Comments;
rev 030807

Earth Management Co, - Santa Fe Springs, CA



gi,.; 0. FIELD DATA- - GROUNDWATER PURGING & SAMPLING

Site: Date
THRIFTV OILCO.# O ©7.30. o}
Address: Well ID#
A% TF,LWQAM ﬁr\/& OFFKLANQ CA- 4L6oq MW 7
Personnel; Weather
SERR AN P SUN Y M‘%
Purging Equipment: Sampling Equipment: |
[3 Bailer - D3 Diaphragm Pump O Electric submersible 0 Pneumatic submersibie et Disposable Baller
ﬂf Dispbsable Bailer O Vacuum Truck [ Extraction Pump 0 Other 0O Other
Monitoring Eq.: Water level ms(rumem‘\,{ ELLO W ZA,CKQ?' pH/Temp/Cond Meter: +H A N NA’
: [ 2 1ap | Muttipllers for [ wenois | v | 2 | & | & | & i
Time of measurement:] R 15¢ Well casmg dia. (in) 2 purge volume 3o cio v 012 ] 049 156 | .40 | 1762
Total Well Depth ;¥ T1.L4{ | Depth To Product (] sstimation: . Borshoievol| 0.40 077 1.51:] 267 | 711
. ! Note for borehoje volume, s - A Rta-n el
Depth To Water ;| § 5.1 | Product Thickness (f) J e ewarior 220" Estimated Purge Volume (gal) :
Water Column . 7—93'( Purge Vol Calculation: E'(Casing Vol. [ Borehole Vol. (SD) 2- B4 x0 "H‘? = /1
L . . . wetsr column. muliiplier
- PURGING DATA
Time Volume rt_emoved Temp pH Cond Turbidity Observations
(hh:mm) (min) (gallons) °F or °C
> o o I I l”g AT I i iu ‘ f |, v
5o gl e e a0
st |4 A 124 | G | e | cusan
Me62 A/ 1 LS | Gof | 12V | cupam
10.5%, A A 12-% | 54% | 12w | egan
.”‘«-51’/ . A { 12.%> 5‘4( A0 | cLene
66 f { 2.2 HAS | (260 CUERTR .
DTW immed. after purge (f1): VSS v Actual purged volume (gal); D/— Avg Purge Rate (gpm): 4
' , RECOVERY. CALCULATION
Method:  ¥f Total Well Depth: 80% Recovery =[ 2 .34 ] x020+[ J5.45 1= _§5. 59
Water Column DTW Inittal
U Max Drawdown (SD): g9, Recovery = (| 1-1 1)x0.20 + 1= ft
DTWamerm DTW Initlal DTW inttial
SAMPLING DATA
Date Time: PH (if required) : D.O. (if required); - O.R.P. (if required) :
o1.%0.9) 1o am / pm |
Depth To Water : ‘ Notes:
Before Sampling (ft) | Q)A‘? 2
Comménts:
nav03/0&/97

Earth Management Co. - Santa Fe Springs, CA



Enviranmantal Remadiaton

E‘§§A~Asems~1 co. FlElll DATA - EBIIIINIIWATEH PIIHEING & SAMPI.IHE

Site: .. Date
THRIFTY OIL CO. # OG22 07.30. 0}

Address: ] - ) ) ) . ' Well ID# .

6115 TELEGRAPH AVE  ORELAND oo Thiéod MK/ - 2
Personnel; - _ Weather

DERRAN P _ | SUNNY D dy
Purging Equipment; » Sampling Equipment

O Bailer 0 Diaphragm Pump O Electric submersible 01 Pneumatic submersible 0 Disposable Bailer
O Disposable Bailer O Vacuum Truck O Extraction Pump O Other O Other

Monitoring Eq.: Water lavel instrument: \,{ ELiOow JA =7 pH/Temp/Cond Meter: I—-( AN /\[ A

¢ Muttlpllers for | Wetdia | 1» [ " | 4 [ ¢ 12" :,
. purge volume (.3 ¢aging yor (_}1.12__:'0-.495':196 4.40 1762!

Time of measurement: R Lo Well casmg dia. (in)
Total Well Depth (1) : 22.2¢ | Depth To Product ()|

Depth To Water (r) :

estimation: |——— T — -
: - Borehore‘iol 040 56.-'?:7‘5 151 32.57_ 71

ta for borehole valyme, .

Product Thickness (ft)| J L metveltor sach e imated Purge Volume (gal) :

Water Co’umn(ﬂ): Purge Vol Calcutation; [ Casing Vol. 03 Borehole Vol (SD) 2 6"“ X ﬁ' ¢{U = 66 ’
: watercolumn muliphar
_ PURGING DATA
Time Volume removed | Temp PH Cond | Turbidity

Observations

- (hh:mm) (min) ’ (gallaus)

SN S SN TS N .Y Y T e el .
SR LAY D~ 22| 54y | 1230 e |
Mihbh| | L 1250 540 | a0 CApe-
DTW immed. after purge (f): \5.6% Actual purged volume (gal): A4 . Avg Purge Rate (gom): A
| | _RECOVERY CALCULATION |
Method: 0 Total Well Depth: - 80% Recovery = [ 12.54 ) X020+[18.6{ 1=_ 1892 ¢
Water Column OTW initial i
CI Max Drawdown (SD):  gqoy Recovery = (| 11 1)x0.20 + 1= ft
- DTW affer purge DTW ity OIW ittt ~ T
SAMPLING DATA
Date: _ Time; PH (if required) : D.O. qr required) : O.R.P. (it required):
o1.%. 9 w 09 am / pm
Depth To Water Notes:
Before Sampling (ft) \3.ol
Comments:
rev 030807

Earth Management Co. - Santa Fe Springs, CA



éEA co. FIELD DATA - GROUNDWATER PURGING & SAMPLING

Site: Date
THRIFTY OILCO. # © (2 07.30. 0%
Address: | Well ID#
ALY TF./H;G’QAPH AVE. omwmm A 4l 6oq Mw-§
Personnel; Weathe ‘ 4
SERRAN P - | Sorny MY
Purging Equipment: ' Sampling Equipment:
O Bailer O Dlaphragm Pump O Electric submersible 11 Pneumatic submersible g Disposable Bailer
] [Z( Dispbsable Bailer 0 Vacuum Truck [ Extraction Pump Q) Other 0 Other
Menitoring Eq.: Water level mstrumenlv ELLO w JA;CKE:T' pH/Temp/Cond Meter: H A~ NNA’
. ' (o ~am | Muttipliers for We"D‘B A e | e e e
Time of measurement:; § 50 Well casmg dia. (in) purge volume (.3 caging ver 0.12.] 0.49:[1.96 | 4.40 | 17.62
Total Well Depth | 13,2, | Depth To Product ()| R Yo 040 |07 [ 181 267 | 771
. IR—— Nate for borehole volums, . el e
Depth To Water (ft) : ) X K0 Product ThinnESS (ft) J add :‘/uzbggq:gln,to;a:g:: Estimated Purge Volume (gal) :
Water Column (#) : 1’17() Purge. Vol Calculation: BfCasing Vol. D Borshole Vol. (SD) L6 x @Li‘{ = 2. ‘]
. . ) waler column. mulliplier
PURGING DATA
Time Volume removed Temp PH Cond Turbidity Observations
(hh:mm) {min) (gallons) °F of °C uS
e TS
W“)( SR e ! e TR ]"J l' I g
wunk 4 1 LY | AR | 160 CURAR
wx | A { 12> | 5% | nwo | easan
fo R 4 { NL | 30 | hwo AR
W39 | 4 Ao 24 | 534 | v | eene
LMo A M 2] 6% | o | evpee
‘DTW immed. after purge (f1): ()'5“,&% Actual purged velume (gal): 6( Avg Purge Rate (gpm): 4
‘ RECOVERY CALCULATION
Method; ¥ Total Well Depth: 80% Recovery =[ 4.7 ] x0.20 + [ 13.5v 1=_ 14 us ft
Water Column DTW initial
[ Max Drawdown (SD): 80% Recovery = (| 1-1 1)x0.20 + 1= ft
D7Wan‘erm OTW Inkial DOTW inktial
SAMPLING DATA
Date: } Time: PH (if required) : D.O. (ifrequirecy: O.R.P. (ifrequired) :
©1.%p. 03 13100 am / pm '
Depth To Water : Notes:
Before Sampling (ft) M. ok
Comme.nts: i
rev 030807 Earth Management Co. - Santa Fe Springs, CA



ggumm co. FIELD DATA - GROUNDWATER PURGING & SAMPLING

Site: Date ,
THRIFTYOILCO. # © g% ©1. %20, 03
Address: ' Well ID# )
Cl2r5 TELeGRAPH AVE, OFPKLA'HQ, CH- AL 604 MW - &
Personnel: ' Weather
SERRAN P - SUNHNL Ay
Purging Equipment: ' . . Sampling Equipment:
[ Bailer O Diaphragm Pump 0O Electric submersible 0 Pneumatic submersible f-q Disposable Bailer
;2{ Disposable Bailer O Vacuum Truck O Exdraction Pump Q Other Q Other
Monitoring Eq.: Watter level instrument '\4 ELLOW J A‘CKE?’ pH/Temp/Cond Meter: H A N, NA’
, [T om Multipliers for | wenoia_ | 17 | 2| 4 e |42
Time of mea_§urement RO Well casmg dia. (in) 4 purgol volume | 3 caging vor 012 | 048196 | 4.40 |17.63
Total Well Depth ():| 2 6.2 | Depth To Product @l J estimation: : -Eo,em,l;ﬂ,,,} Q_ag'_i gg_:-,;:,g 151|257 | T
Depth To Water (fy:| 42 .3 [ Product Thickness (ft) J add 122 bl::fngzo;aggsg . Estima te d Purge Volume (gal) :
Water Column M \?al% i’( Purge Vol Calculation; ﬁ/Caslng Vol. D Borehole Vol. (SD) n 8 Y X / : 76 = 2 :7
- . ﬁ_‘ . : water column, muttiplier
PURGING DATA
Time Volume removed ~Temp pH Cond Turbidity Observations
(hh:mm) (min) (gallons) °F or °C MS
Vo o0 R e s I‘J a3t T
Wb | 5 b | GoL | j24v | esmn
o | 5 5 26 | Gof | giue | cenn
wes 5 Y 12.% | A4y %o | esan y
Moo | & 5 2.2 | O | M0 | cusma
Wkl 5 s N5 | B | Mo | evsme o
-DTW immed, after purge (fi): )\')3 80 Actual purged volume (gal); 2 5 ‘ Avg Purge Rate (gpm): A

RECOVERY CALCULATION

Method: ®f Total Well Depth: 80% Recovery =[ {2.38{ ] x0.20 +[ 12.3¢ 1=_1542- g

Water Column DTW initial
O Max Drawdown (SD):  ggoy Recovery = (] 1-1 1)x020+[ 1= ft
DTW alﬂarm DTW inkial DIW inktial
SAMPLING DATA
Date: Time: - PH (if required) : D.O. (if required) ; O.R.P. (if required) :
o1.%0, 0D 12150 am / pm _
Depth To Water S Notes:
Before Sampling (ft) Lh.O 12
Comments:
rev 03087 Earth Management Co. - Santa Fe Springs, CA



co. l-'IEI.ll DATA - GRIIIINIIWATER PURGING

EARTH MA&&&EMEME & SAMP ll"ﬁ
Site: Date
THRIFTY OIL CO. # 06 0l 0. 0f
Address: o i a7s r Weli ID# . o
6125 TELEGRIPH AvE  ppp AT, o 9l 609 MW-4
Personnel: — A Weather
NERRAM P SUNMY M‘y
Purging Equipment: _ : Sampling Equipment:
Q Bailer 0 Diaphragm Pump O Electric submersible 0 Pneumatic submersible O Disposable Bailer
I Disposable Bailer 0 Vacuum Truck 0O Extraction Pump 0 Other 0O Other
Monitoring Eq.: Water level instrument: ‘L{ E walmcvf PH/Temp/Cond Meter: HANM[} ‘
, " Muttipllers for |_weioia T 1 [ 2 [ 4 | & [ 12|
Time of measurement:! 8 o | Well casmg dia. (in) 4 purge volume (.3 coging vor 0121 0.49.[1.96 | 4.40 | 17, 62
Total Well Depth () : Depth To Product ()| estimation: ?'bo:‘snorevor 0.40 ;q.;r;'?g’ 161267 771
) R e for borehale vo, s
Depth To Water () : Product Thickness (ff) J ' add Zf,,gﬂ,:‘;f,f";a‘;ﬁsﬁ Estnmated Purge Volume (0a) :

Water Column {0 :

Purge.Vol Calculation: O Casing Vol. O Borehole Vol. (SD)

waler column muNipliar

PURGING DATA

Volume removed
) (gallons)

i} ”Iil fg‘"l":‘"&‘ -

(ks

pH

Temp

cond I Turbiany

Observations

5 .
- - ————— e ]
5 e ses feo | cean | ————
5 2| B3| 220 | e ) L B
DTW immed, after purge (f): 16.9% Actual purged volume (gal): 20 Avg Purge Rate {gpm):
. RECOVERY CALCULATION
Method: [ Total wel Depth: 80% Recovery = [ 10.27 } x 0.20 + 16. = J#v ’( fi
’ ’ V=l WafarCo/umn] [o'rwn:}rﬁ 1=
U Max Drawdown (SD): oo, Recovery = (| 1-1 1)x0.20 + = ft
DMaﬁerm OTW Initlal DTW infist
SAMPLING DATA
Date: ) Time: PH (if required) : D.O. i required) : O.R.P, (if required) ;
o1 _’%OJ?% [2‘}10 am / pm
Depth To Water . Notes:
Before Sampling (ft) MV

Comments:

_\\.

rev 020807

Earth Management Co, - Santa Fe Springs, CA




EARTH MANAGEMENT Co.

Environmantal Remadistion

FIELD DATA - GROUNDWATER PURGIN

Site:

G & SAMPLING

THRIFTYOILCO. # 4 2

Address:

4.)7 ‘34) 08

6{25 VBLECASPH

Personnel: -
VERA AN
Purging Equipment:

PYE | QALY . 9409

Well ID# ‘
Muy-~ f

P~

Weather

O Bailer

O Disposable Bailer D Vacuum

Monitoring Eq.:

0 Diaphragm Pump

Water level i

Q Electric submersible
O Extraction Pump

0 Pneumatic submersible

Truck O Other

suNN\ b\”rly

Sampling Equlpment
O Disposable Bailer
0 Other

7~ PH/Temp/Cond Meter:

instrument: \,{ ELLD w#w
3

HfH\/N/%

Time of measurement: !
Total Well Depth () :
Depth To Water ) :

Water Column (ft) :

800

Well casing dia. (in) Maltipilers for

| Depth To Product {ft)|

Product Thickness (ft) ' ’ J ’

Purge Vol Calculation: 0 Casing Vol. 3 Borehole Vol. (SD)

le for borehote va
add 1/2 BH vo for aar:h
subsequent passes

- purge volume . :
estimation: -}-

WeIE Dia’

12" ]
17.62

ﬂ

4n ]
1,86
164

‘3 Casing Vol. 2 {0, 49,

fan

4.40
257

: Boieho(e Yo,

Est:mated Purge Volume {(gal) :

14.90 x 0.4 ~7

water column -

~
-

mulipliar

PURGING DATA

Volume removed
’ (gallons)

2
]

L

pH

cond | Turbigity
T

G.ely
G
> | D3¢
| 5.30 | 1210
122! /.99 1260

Observaﬁons

———— ]

DTW immed. after purge (f):

A45.04

Actual purged volume (gal):

Lo

Avg Furge Rate {gpm):

A

Method:

.RECOVERY CALCULATION

D3 Total well Depth:

01 Max Drawdown (SD):

80% Recovery = (I

80% Recovery = [ a0 1 x020+

Watar Column

[ 150y )=
OTW Initial

1-1 1)x020+]

Date: Time:

DIwW aﬁbrgm OTW Initial

1.0 ¢

DTW initiel

—_—_ft

SAMPLING DATA

01. 3.0

Depth To Water

12

PH (if required) :
% am /ﬁf{

Nofes:

D.O. it required)

O.R.P. i required);

Before Sampling (ft)

1306

Comments:

Earth Management Co. - Santa Fe Springs, CA
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209

%

CLIENT Thrifty Oil Company (8871) LAB REQUEST 215200
ATTN: Jeft Suryakusuma '
13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED 07/08/2008
P.O. Box 2128 »
Santa Fe Springs, \(7 90670 RECEIVED  06/26/2008

PROJECT Station #063
6125 Telegraph Ave., Qakland

SUBMITTER Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the tollowing listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the
attached Analytical Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report.

This cover letter is an integral part of the final report. J
Order No. ' Client Sample Identification
910831 TOC #063 Int-1
910832 TOC #063 Int-2
910833 TOC #063 Inlet
910834 Laboratory Method Blank

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions regarding
this report or if we can be of further service. :

Vice Président

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported.
TESTING & CONSULTING

Thereports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients and Chemical
may not be reproduced or used for publication in part orin full without our written Microbiological
permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves. Environmental

Lab request 215200 cover, page 1 of 1



Order #; 910831 Clien” "ample ID: TOC #063 Int-1

Matrix: WATER ' Date S..apled: 06/25/2008 Time Sampled: 10:00
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only

Benzene ND 1 1 0.18 ug/L 06/30/08 Y.
Di-isopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 1 1.0 0.20 ug/L 06/30/08 YL
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 0.21 ug/L 06/30/08 YL
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1 1.0 0.23 ug/l 06/30/08 YL
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1 1 0.19 ug/L 06/30/08 YL
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1 1.0 0.19 ug/L 06/30/08 YL
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1 10 - 5.2 ug/L 06/30/08 YL
Toluene ND 1 5 0.24 ug/L 06/30/08 YL
Xylenes, total ND 1 5 0.45 ug/l 06/30/08 YL

Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 77 % 70-130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 % 70-130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 92 % 70-130
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 107 % 70-130

. 8015B - Gasoline

Gasoline ND 1 50 6.6 ug/l 06/29/08 LT

Surrogates Units Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 87 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Tra

TATED LABORATORI. Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 215200 results, page 1 of 4

A



Order #: 910832 Clien” "ample ID: TOC #063 Int-2

Matrix; WATER i Date S..apled: 06/25/2008 Time Sampled: 10:10
Analyte Resuit DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1 1 0.18 ug/L 06/30/08 YL
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1 1.0 0.20 ug/L 06/30/08 YL
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 0.21 ug/L 06/30/08 YL
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1 1.0 0.23 ug/lL 06/30/08 YL
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1 1 0.19 uglL 06/30/08 YL
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1 1.0 0.19 ug/L 06/30/08 YL
Tertiary buty! alcohol (TBA) ND 1 10 5.2 ug/lL 06/30/08 YL
Toluene ND 1 5 0.24 ug/L 06/30/08 YL
Xylenes, total ND 1 5 0.45 ug/L 06/30/08 YL
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluocromethane 76 % 70-130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 % 70-130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 93 % 70-130
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 111 % 70-130
8015B - Gasoline :
Gasoline ND 1 50 6.6 ug/L 06/29/08 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 86 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Tra

A L D LABORAT } RIES Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 215200 results, page 2 of 4

A



Order # 910833 Clien” "ample ID: TOC #063 Inlet B )
1 Matrix: WATER Date S...apled: 06/25/2008 Time Sampled: 10:20
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only '
Benzene 54 1 1 0.18 ug/L 06/30/08 YL
Di-isopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 1 1.0 0.20 ug/L 06/30/08 YL
Ethyl benzene 629 25 125.0 5.25 ug/L 06/30/08 YL
Ethyi-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1 1.0 0.23 ug/L 06/30/08 YL
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1 1 0.19 ug/L 06/30/08 YL
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1 1.0 0.19 ug/L 06/30/08 YL
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1 10 5.2 ug/L 06/30/08 YL
Toluene 721 25 125.0 6.0 ug/L 06/30/08 YL
Xylenes, total 4320 25 125.0 11.25 ug/L 06/30/08 YL
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 73 % 70-130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 103 % 70-130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 - 93 % 70-130
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 106 % 70-130
8015B - Gasoline '
Gasoline 26600 10 500.0 66.0 ug/L 07/03/08 LT
Surrogates : Units  Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 112 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trs —_—
A IA T ED LAB RAT I Analytical Results Report L&

Lab Request 215200 results, page 3 of 4




Order #: 910834] ~ Clien’ "ample ID: Laboratory Method Blank
Matrix: WATER = -

Analyte A Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1 1 0.18 ug/L 06/29/08 YL
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) - ND 1 1.0 0.20 'ug/L 06/29/08 YL
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 0.21 ug/L 06/29/08 YL
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1 1.0 0.23 ug/lL 06/29/08 YL
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1 1 0.19 ug/L 06/29/08 YL
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1 1.0 0.19 ug/L 06/29/08 YL
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1 10 5.2 ug/L 06/29/08 YL
Toluene ND 1 5 0.24 ug/L 06/29/08 YL
Xylenes, total ND 1 5 0.45 ug/L 06/29/08 YL
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 75 % 70-130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 % 70-130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 92 % 70-130
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 107 % 70-130
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1 50 6.6 ug/L. 06/29/08 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 86 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Tra _
A IA T E LAB IE Analytical Results Report L&

Lab Request 215200 results, page 4 of 4



ASS YCIATED LABORATORIES

QA /QC EPA Methods 8260, 624, & 524.2 GCMS # 8

Sample ID: MS/MSD Water Sample

Date Prepared: June 29, 2008

Date Analyzed: June 29, 2008

Sample Matrix: Water
Units: pg/l.

Lab ID#'s in Batch: 214877, 214879, 214864, 215185, 215199, 215200

214879-388

Sample | Spike S'pike Dup Spike Dup QcC Limits
Compound Conc. Added Res Res % Rec % Rec RPD RPD % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.00 50.0 45.40 46.34 91 93 2 22 59 -172
MTBE 0.00 50.0 54,96 54.57 110 109 1 24 62 - 137
Benzene 0.00 50.0 54.80 55.11 110 110 1 24 62 - 137
Trichloroethene 0.00 50.0 53.40 53.81 107 108 1 21 66 - 142
Toluene 0.00 50.0 53.64 55.23 107 110 3 21 59 - 139
Chiorobenzene 0.00 50.0 50.92 51.00 102 102 0 . 21 60 - 133
Sample ID: L.CS
June 29, 2008 3:58 PM
|L Spike | Spike | Spike | Limits
Compound Added Res % Rec % Rec
'1 ,1-Dichloroethene 50.0 48.85 98 59-172
MTBE 50.0 54.48 109 62 - 137
Benzene 50.0 58.16 116 62 - 137
Trichloroethene 50.0 56.93 114 66 - 1 42
Toluene 50.0 57.29 115 | 59-139
Chiorobenzene 50.0 53.19 106 60 - 133
*=Outside QC limits due to high concentration in sample
If Sample Result > 4 times Spike Added, then "NC"
Surrogate Recovery
L VB 1 =MB 2 Ms MSD LCS Limits
Compound % Rec | % Rec % Rec | % Rec % Rec || % Rec J
lh)ibromoﬂuoromethane 75 75 96 95 98 70 - 135
"1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 103 91 89 90 70 - 135
oluene-d8 101 92 o7 96 99 || 70-135
p-Bromofluorobenzene | 111 107 105 101 103 [ 70-135

8260wml_0629 w.xlIs




ASS YCIATED LABORATORIES

QA /QC EPA Methods 8260, 624, & 524.2 GCMS # 8

Sample ID: MS/MSD Water Sample

Date Prepared: June 30, 2008

Date Analyzed: June 30, 2008

Sample Matrix: Water
Units: pg/L

Lab ID#'s in Batch: 215184, 215185, 215186, 215199, 215200, 214543, 214864

215199-817

Sample | Spike Spike Dup Spike Dup QC Limits
Compound Conc. | Added Res Res % Rec % Rec RPD RPD % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.00 50.0 48.68 49.02 97 98 1 22_ 59-172
MTBE 0.00 50.0 57.64 58.40 115 117 1 24 62 - 137
Benzene 0.00 50.0 57.40 57.59 115 115 0 24 62 - 137
Trichloroethene 0.00 50.0 55.99 54.49 112 109 3 21 66 - 142
Toluene 0.00 50.0 55.56 54.40 111 109 3 2 21 59 - 139
Chlorobenzene 0.00 50.0 52.60 51.62 105 103 2 21 60 - 133
Sample ID: LCS
June 30, 2008 2:51 PM
Spike Spike Spike Limits
Compound Added Res % Rec % Rec
||1 ,1-Dichloroethene | 50.0 52.49 105 | 59-172
"MTBE 50.0 56.82 114 | 62-137
Benzene 50.0 59.18 118 62 - .1 37
Trichloroethene 50.0 57.62 115 66 - 1v42'
Toluene 50.0 56.65 113 59 ] 139
lichiorobenzene 500 | 5377 | 108 |60-133
*=Outside QC limits due to high concentration in sample |
If Sample Result > 4 times Spike Added, then "NC"
Surrogate Recovery
| MB 1 MB 2 MS MSD LCS Limits
Compound % Rec | % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec
lDibromoﬂuoromethane 75 75 94 ‘ 96 96 70-135
"1 .2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 106 91 92 92 70 - 135
oluene-d6 95 95 % 95 95 || 70-135
l&Bromoﬂuorobenzene 108 107 100 99 99 70 - 135

8260wmi_0630 w.xls




QC Sample:
Matrix:
Prep. Date:

Analysis Date

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
LCS REPORT FORM

GI1-LCS&LCSD
WATER
June 29, 2008

6/29/08-6/30/08

Lab ID#'s in Batch: 215100, 215200, 215182, 214971,215178

LAB CONTROLLED SPIKE / LAB CONTROLLED DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = g/l
Method Spike | LCS LCSD %Rec %Rec
Test Method Blank Added Spike Spk. Dup LCS LCSD RPD
TPH 8015M-G ND 500 419 401 84 80 4
ND = Not Detected .
LCS Result = Lab Control Sample Result Y%REC LIMITS = 70 - 130
%REC-LCS & LCSD = Percent Recovery of LCS Spike & LCS Spike Duplicate RPD LIMITS = 30

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of LCS Spike and LCS Spike Duplicate

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. BFB
QC Limit 60-140
Method Blank 86
LCS 103
LCSD 102

BFB = p-Bromafluorobenzene .

7/9/2008

8015g1 LCSD 0629 W.xls




QC Sample: G1-LCS&LCSD
Matrix: WATER

Prep. Date: July 3, 2008
Analysis Date July 3,2008

Lab ID#'s in Batch: 215240 ,214374,215387,215185,215200, 215428 .

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

LCS REPORT FORM

LAB CONTROLLED SPIKE / LAB CONTROLLED DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = pg/L.
Method Spike LCS LCSD %Rec . | %Rec
Test Method Blank Added Spike Spk. Dup LCS . LCSD RPD
TPH 8015M-G ND 500 446 423 89 85 5

ND = Not Detected .
LCS Result = Lab Control Sample Result

%REC-LCS & LCSD = Percent Recovery of LCS Spike & LCS Spike Duplicate
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of LCS Spike and LCS Spike Duplicate

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. BFB
QC Limit 60-140
Method Blank 74
LCS 83
LCSD 83

BFB = p-Bromofluorobenzene

7/9/2008

8015g1 LCSD 070

kil

3 W.xls
N

%REC LIMITS = 70 - 130

RPD LIMITS = 30




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 -- 714-771-6900 FAX 714-538-1209

SAMPLE ACCEPTANCE CHECKLIST

Section 1 = j { C

Client: /- Project:

Date Received: OJ/ &; \

Sample(s) received in cooler: ' s No (Skip Section 2)
A~

[?ection 2 . '
Was the cooler packed with: Ioe Ice Packs _ Bubble Wrap

____Styrofoam

Paper ___None—, ____Other
Cooler or box temperature: ' g 2@/

(Acceptance range is 2 to 6 Deg. C.)

Section 3

YES |NO

Was a COC received?

Were custody seals present?

)

]

If Yes —were they intact?

Were all samples sealed in plastic bags?

Did all samples arrive intact? If no, indicate below,

Did all bottle labels agree with COC? (ID, dates and times)

Werte correct containers used for the tests required?

LG

Was a sufficient amount of sample sent for tests indicateq?

Was there head space in. VOA vials?

Were the correct preservatives used?

Were the samples scanned for presence of radioactivity?

Was total residual chlorine measured (Fish Bioassay samples only)? *

*: If the answer is no, please inform Fish Bioassay Dept. immediately.

Eection 4
Explanations/Comments

Section 5 Q;)

Was Project Manager notified of discrepancies: Y / N |/

o
- / /"

Completed B )&yr

Date gég;; s



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
806 North Batavia s Orange, CA 92868

Chain of Custody Record Phone: (714) 771-6900 = Fox: (714) 538-1209
Com, P 3 : .L \ g ZO D
any .. [l sy .
pany THEN F q e Co. Phone( 67 "’}2.} 3584 |AL oo o, Page . of
Project Manager \Tf f,,,, NU P(/ ) &U M A Fax f 5 67 )‘i 2A-77 6’ Ao Analysis Requested Test Instructions & Commentg
Project Name Pro;ect # .
SUSTEM WATER $aM P~ e v P 2 Q’
Site Name ; B
and GL’ Z ‘,3 TELE,,GQ;@'PF‘] AVE s i::\‘ &
Addi . . . . ¢ p ’
e 0AKMATID | cA. JhEed 2 <§E§
f’ . .| Container STH|SL
Sample ID Lab ID Date Time | Matrix Number/Size Pres, f’} }::'5 ?;
T 7 — T ' :
P N7 -/ eg. 25.0f|1owd|dr ol 4 — ok | Hel | XX | <
2] v — L :
INT — 2 06.25. 07 [lo:to|, 0| L ~yor | Hel | |x| ¥
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Received in Good Condlté //‘\l Samples Accepted Y/AN Da{:; C 2;) I X Time: QG (W) Da;zl ﬁ //7 Time: Date: ‘ Time:
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Distribution: White - Laboratory Canary - Laboratory  Pink - Project/Account Manager / f



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 71 4/538-1202
CLIENT Thrifty Oil Company (8871) LAB REQUEST 215985 /
ATTN: Jeff Suryakusuma
13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED 07/22/2008
P.O. Box 2128
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  07/10/2008

PROJECT Station #063
6125 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

SUBMITTER Client

COMMENTS

‘This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed tor the parameters indicated on the
attached Analytical Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report.

This cover letter is an integral part of the final report. \/
Order No. Client Sample Identification

914313 TOC #063 Int-1

914314 TOC #063 Int-2

914315 TOC #063 Inlet

914316 TOC #063 MW-3

914317 TOC #063 MW-4

914318 Laboratory Method Blank

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions regarding
this report or if we can be of further service.

NOTE: Unless not.iﬁed in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported.

TESTING & CONSULTING

Thereports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients and Chemical
may not be reproduced or used for publication in part or in full without our written Microbiological
permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves. Environmental

Lab request 215985 cover, page 1 of 1



Order#{ = 914313 Clien” “ample {D: TOT #063 Int-1

Matrix: WATER Date S...npled: 07/09/2008 Time Sampled: 09:20
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst

8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1.0 1 0.18 ug/lL. 07/14/08 LZ
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) - ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 07/14/08 LZ
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 07/14/08 LZ
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 07/14/08 LZ
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 07/14/08 LZ
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 07/14/08 LZ
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 10 5.2 ug/L 07/14/08 LZ
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 07/14/08 LZ
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 07/14/08 LZ

Surrogates Units  Control Limits

Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 101 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 121 ‘ % 70-135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 101 % 70-135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 70-135

8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 07/12/08 LT

Surrogates Units Control Limits

p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 76 % 60 - 140

PQL. = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL,VJ=Tra —_—
TATED LABORATORIE Analytical Results Report ( Zj&

Lab Request 215985 results, page 1 of 6




{ Order#] ~ 914314] Clien” “ample {D: TOC #063 Int-2

Matrix: WATER ' Date S...apled: 07/09/2008 Time Sampled: 09:30 ) N B
Analyte ' Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst

8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 07/14/08 LZ
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 07/14/08 L.Z
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 07/14/08 L.Z
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 07/14/08 LZ
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 07/14/08 LZ
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 07/14/08 LZ
Tertiary butyl alcoho! (TBA) ND 1.0 10 5.2 ug/L 07/14/08 LZ
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 07/14/08 LZ
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 07/14/08 LZ

Surrogates Units Control Limits

Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 92 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 120 ' % 70-135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 101 % 70 - 135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 99 % 70-135

8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1.0 50 6.6 ug/l 07/12/08 LT

Surrogates Units Control Limits

p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 77 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Tra *—————
ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES _Analytical Results Report L

Lab Request 215985 results, page 2 of 6



Order # 914315]  Clien’ ampleiD: TOC #063 Inlet i

Matrix: WATER Date Sa..apled: 07/09/2008 Time Sampled: 09:40
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst

8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene _ 103 10.0 10.0 1.8 ug/L 07/14/08 LZ
Di-isopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 10.0 10.0 2.0 ug/lL 07/14/08 LZ
Ethyl benzene 188 10.0 50.0 2.1 ug/lL 07/14/08 LZ
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 100 100 2.3 ug/L 07/14/08 LZ
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 10.0 10.0 1.9 ug/L 07/14/08 LZ
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 10.0 10.0 1.9 ug/L 07/14/08 LZ
Tertiary butyl alcoho! (TBA) ND 10.0 100.0 52.0 ug/L 07/14/08 LZ
Toluene 655 10.0 50.0 2.4 ug/lL 07/14/08 LZ
Xylenes, total 1040 10.0 50.0 4.5 ug/L 07/14/08 L.Z

Surrogates Units  Control Limits

Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 104 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 118 % 70-135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 100 % 70 - 135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 106 % 70-135

8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline 6220 5.0 250.0 33.0 ug/L 07/14/08 LT

Surrogates Units Control Limits

p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 126 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Tra —
ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES _ Analytical Results Report @

Lab Request 215985 resuits, page 3 of 6



Order#| 914316 Clien’ " ample iD: TOC #063 MW-3

Matrix: W/ R ’ Date S...apled: 07/09/2008 Time Sampled: 09:50
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst

8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene 33 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 07/14/08 LZ
Di-isopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 07/14/08 L.Z
Ethyl benzene 57 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 07/14/08 LZ
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 07/14/08 LZ
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 1.7 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 07/14/08 L.Z
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 07/14/08 LZ
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 10 5.2 ug/lL 07/14/08 L.Z
Toluene 251 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 07/14/08 LZ
Xylenes, total 315 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 07/14/08 LZ

Surrogates ' Units Control Limits

Surr? - Dibromofluoromethane 104 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 % 70-135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 101 % 70-135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 103 % 70-135

8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline 2550 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 07/12/08 LT

Surrogates Units Control Limits

p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) , 100 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Tra | _—
ASSOCIATED LABORATORIE Analytical Results Report @

Lab Request 215985 results, page 4 of 6




Order #: 914317| Clier” “ample iD: TOC #063 MW-4 1
Matrix: WATER Date b..apled: 07/09/2008 Time Sampled: 10:00
Analyte Resulit DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene : 143 10.0 10.0 1.8 ug/L 07/19/08 LZ
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 10.0 10.0 2.0 ug/lL 07/19/08 LZ
Ethy! benzene , 186 10.0 50.0 2.1 ug/L 07/19/08 LZ
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 10.0 10.0 2.3 ug/L 07/19/08 L.Z
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 10.0 10.0 1.9 uglL 07/12/08 LZ
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 10.0 10.0 1.9 ug/L 07/19/08 LZ
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 10.0 100.0 52.0 ug/L 07/19/08 LZ
Toluene 915 10.0 50.0 2.4 ug/L 07/19/08 LZ
Xylenes, total 847 10.0 50.0 4.5 ug/L 07/19/08 L.Z
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 94 % 70 - 135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 % 70-135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 102 % 70-135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 119 % 70-135
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline 4670 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 07/12/08 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) _ 120 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dllutlon Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Tra —_—
ASS IATED LAB RAT RIE Analytical Results Report L&

Lab Request 215985 results, page 5 of 6




Order #: 914318 Client “ample ID: Laboratory Method Blank
'77Matrix: WATER - ) S

Analyte Resulit DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 07/14/08 LZ
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 07/14/08 L.Z
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 07/14/08 LZ
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 07/14/08 LZ
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 07/14/08 L.Z
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 07/14/08 LZ
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 10 5.2 ug/L 07/14/08 L.Z
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 07/14/08 LZ
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 07/14/08 LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 97 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116 % 70-135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 102 % 70-135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 70 -135
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 07/12/08 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits

p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 73 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Tra —
A CIAT. D LABORATORI __Analytical Results Report &&

Lab Request 215985 resulis, page 6 of 6



LCS REPORT FORM
QC Sample: G1-LCS&LCSD
Matrix: WATER
Prep. Date: July 12, 2008
Analysis Date July 12, 2008

Lab ID#'s in Batch: 215983, 215985

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

LAB CONTROLLED SPIKE / LAB CONTROLLED DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = pg/L
Method Spike LCS LCSD %Rec %Rec
Test Method Blank Added Spike Spk. Dup LCS LCSD RPD
TPH 8015M-G ND 500 466 485 93 97 4

ND = Not Detected

- LCS Result = Lab Control Sample Result %REC LIMITS = 70 - 130

%REC-LCS & LCSD = Percent Recovery of LCS Spike & LCS Spike Duplicate RPD LIMITS- = 30

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of LCS Spike and LCS Spike Duplicate

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. BFB
QC Limit 60-140
Method Blank 73
LCS 88
LCSD 91

BFB = p-Bromaofluorobenzene

7/22/2008

8015g1 LCSD 0712 W.xls



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

LCS REPORT FORM
QC Sample: G1-LCS&LCSD
Matrix: WATER
.Prep. Date: July 18,2008

Analysis Date 0718/08-07/19/08

Lab ID#'s in Batch: 215985, 216461, 216323, 216131, 216367, 216350

LAB CONTROLLED SPIKE / LAB CONTROLLED DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units =  ug/L

Method Spike LCS LCSD %Rec %Rec
Test Method Blank Added Spike Spk. Dup LCS LCSD
TPH 8015M-G ND 500 438 435 88 87
ND = Not Detected
LCS Result = Lab Control Sample Result Y%REC LIMITS = 70 - 130
%REC-LCS & LCSD = Percent Recovery of LCS Spike & LCS Spike Duplicate RPD LIMITS = 30

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of LCS Spike and LCS Spike Duplicate

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. BFB
QC Limit 60-140
Method Blank 80
LCS 98
LCSD 101

BFB = p-Bromofluorobenzene

7/22/2008 8015g1 LCSD 0718 W.xls



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

LCS REPORT FORM
QC Sample: G15-LCS&LCSD
Matrix: WATER
Prep. Date: July 14, 2008

Analysis Date July 14, 2008

Lab ID#'s in Batch: 215985, 215919, 215989, 215983, 216008, 216108

LAB CONTROLLED SPIKE / LAB CONTROLLED DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = pg/L

Method Spike LCS LCSD %Rec %Rec
Test Method Blank Added Spike Spk. Dup LCS LCSD
TPH 8015M-G ND 500 553 556 111 111
ND = Not Detected .
LCS Result = Lab Control Sample Result %REC LIMITS = 70 - 130
%REC-LCS & LCSD = Percent Recovery of LCS Spike & LCS Spike Duplicate RPD LIMITS = 30

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of LCS Spike and LCS Spike Duplicate

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. BFB
QC Limit 60-140
Method Blank 112
LCS 123
LCSD 122

BFB = p-Bromofluorobenzene

7/22/2008 8015g15 LCSD 0714 W.xls



+ SOCIATED LABORATORIE.
QA/QC EPA Methods 8260 - GCMS # 3

Sample ID: MS/MSD Water Sample

Date Prepared: July 18, 2008

Date Analyzed: July 21, 2008

Sample Matrix: Water
Units: ug/L.

Lab ID#s in Batch: 216224, 215985, 216222, 216332, 216259, 216285

216224-263-3

Sample | Spike Spike Dup Spike Dup QC Limits
Compound Conc. Added Res Res % Rec % Rec RPD RPD % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.00 50.0 46.46 46.84 93 94 1 22 | 59-172
IMTBE 9.50 50.0 61.11 59.89 103 101 2 24 62 - 137
Benzene 0.00 50.0 53.92 51.71 108 103 4 24 62 - 137
Trichloroethene 0.00 50.0 48.78 46.94 98 94 4 21 66 - 142
Toluene 0.00 50.0 50.25 49.16 100 98 2 21 59 - 139
[Chlorobenzene 0.00 50.0 48.48 48.06 97 96 1 21 60- 133
Sample ID: LCS/LCSD
True LCS LCSD LCS LCSD QC Limits

Compound Value Res Res % Rec % Rec RPD RPD % Re¢:
1,1-Dichloroethene 50.0 49.50 45.86 99 92 8 22 59-172 |

MTBE 50.0 53.90 48.57 108 97 10 24 62 - 157

Benzene 50.0 48.68 | 48.96 97 08 1 24 | 62-137
Trichloroethene 50.0 47.87 45.51 96 91 5 21 66 - 142 |

Toluene 50.0 50.42 48.84 101 98 3 21 59 - 139
iIChlorobenzene 50.0 49.10 47.29 98 95 4 21 60 - 133

*=Qutside QC limits due to high concentration in sample

if Sample Result > 4 times Spike Added, then "NC"

Surrogate Recovery
MB 1 MB 2 Ms MSD LCS LCSD |- Limits

[Compound % Rec | % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec | % Rec L :_g_@_
Dibromofiuoromethane 104 98 99 101 100 100 } 7™-135
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 129 116 120 123 124 119 10-135
Toluene-d8 102 104 104 101 107 103 B N -135 |
|{p-Bromofiuorobenzene 111 118 109 110 105 109 76-135

8260 MSD-LCSD 0718 W.xls



ASS “CIATED LABORATORIES
QA/QC EPA Methods 8260, 624, & 524.2 GCMS # 7

Sample ID: MS/MSD Water Sample 215985-313
Date Prepared: July 14, 2008
Date Analyzed: July 14, 2008
Sample Matrix: Water
Units: pg/L
Lab ID#'s in Batch: 215433, 215985, 214755, 215984, 216108
Sa=mple Spike Spike Dup Spike Dup QC | Limits
Compound Conc. Added Res Res % Rec % Rec RPD RPD % Rec
"1 ,1-Dichloroethene 0.00 50.0 54.52 54.30 109 109 0 22 59-172
"MTBE 0.00 50.0 58.47 57.26 117 115 2 24 62 - 137
"Benzene 0.00 50.0 57.12 57.41 114 115 1 24 , 62 -137
Irrichtoroethene 0.00 | 500 | 5764 | 5687 | 115 114 1 21 | 66-142
"Toluene 0.00 50.0 49.36 | 49.12 99 08 0 21 Vf59 -139
"Chlorobenzene 0.00 50.0 48.88 48.19 98 96 1 21 éO - 133
Sample ID: LCS/LCSD
True LCS LCSD LCS LCSD QcC Limits_
Compound Value Res Res % Rec % Rec RPD RPD % Rec
||1 ,1-Dichloroethene | 50.0 | 56.30 | 53.98 113 108 4 22 59-172
"MTBE 50.0 57.85 57.89 116 116 0 24 62-13
"Benzene 50.0 | 5950 | 58.47 119 117 2 24 | 62-137
"Trichloroethene 50.0 59.86 58.11 120 116 3 21.. | 66-142
Toluene 50.0 | 52.02 | 50.70 104 101 3 21 59 -139
"Chlorobenzene 50.0 50.38 49.59 101 99 2 21 60 - 133
MB 1 MB 2 Mms MSD LCS - LCSD Limits
lComEound % Rec | % Rec % Rec | % Rec %Rec | %Rec || %Rec
|Dibromoﬂuoromethane 87 92 93 95 o 96 97 70-135
"1 .2-Dichloroethane-d4 116 110 90 91 .92 90: 70-135
oluene-d8 102 99 99 98 | .. 99 99 70‘ - 135
I_p-Bromoﬂubrobenzene 100 99 98 96 I 98 96 70 - 135

8260wmid_0714.xls




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

SAMPLE ACCEPTANCE CHECKLIST

806 North Batavia — Orange, California 92868 ~ 714-771-6900 FAX 714-538-1209

Section 1

A Client:  T.0C- Project: e e

Date Received: 7-10-0%

Sample(s) received in cooler: CYed) No (Skip Section 2)

e ——

Section2 7 .
‘Was the cooler packed with: Ice Ice Packs _ Bubble Wrap ___ Styrofoam

Paper None Other

Cooler or box temperature: 2.6

A\~

(Acceptance rangé is 2 to 6 Deg. C.)

Section3 . YES /| NO

N/A

Was a COC received? v

Were custody seals present?

If Yes — were they intact? A /

Were all samples sealed in plastic bags? ~ A,

Did all samples arrive intact? If no, indicate below. vy

Did all bottle labels agree with COC? (ID, dates and times) ' vV,

Were cotrect containers used for the tests required? vy

Was a sufficient amount of sample sent for tests indicated?

Was there head space in VOA vials? v

Were the correct preservatives used? |

Were the samples scanned for presence of radioactivity?

Was total résidual chlorine measured (Fish Bioassay samples only)? *

*: If the answer is no, please inform Fish Bioassay Dept. immediately.

Section 4
Explanations/Comments

Section 5 —~
Was Project Manager notified of discrepancies: Y / N

Completed By: /{ /L«éq _ Date: q-lo 0%
V r



Chain of Custody Record

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
806 North Batavia = Orange, CA 92868

Phone: (714) 771-6/90

x%’s

Fax: (714) 538-1209

A

"(of A

C - ; s p— Ph s P
R ey 9T o, 562 (G2.350 s
Project M : g“ .
roject Manager “f @3{& SPU p;ﬂ, LD 50U M Fax LETA uﬁ 27 - .;};Lg,? 7 Analys:s Requested Test Instructions & Comments
Project Name Project # £33
Mur&ﬁ%&w «t*a WATRE. 3ty ’\Mc‘;og\ Oe:v:::» v % § iy
Site Name R P
anc Cl25 TBLECRAPH AvR D3
Add ~ ’ - o =
= OAKLAND  Oh.  GUEoY RS
s @
) . Container =i IT
Sample ID Lab ID Date Time | Matrix Number/Size Pres. % %:; ‘é
1 ."‘:; - . P ) ] o~ 3 j . b P
INT. ~4 91.04.03% |32 Hoyo| li=voad |HEL || %] x
2 N o~ A N 3
INTL 2 ‘ A3 / XX
3 < o P I S 2 |
[N LES q e <] | %
4 : ! IV e . - -
Mw-H ; 180 | ! 4 Pad Rl
5 2o i %7 A
Mw -4 doww| ¥ v ¥l x|
6
_ § . P -
i ~N // N //‘
9 g \\\ p
s N v
10 &
1 / \ \ s
1 #
- . / \\\ >< N
13 / “ 7 RN
\ ’/ \
14 // AN , /
15 /7
Sa mpl e Recei pt - To Be Filled By Laboratory ::::':}thed by M (/ 1. R.elinquished by 2. Relinquished by 3.
Total Number of Containers "‘Z (ﬁ Properly Coolec& /N/NA Sign “ Signature: Signature:
Custody Seals Y /N u/) Samples Intact a//f N/NA Pnnte%bj,ame bl Printed Name: Printed Name:
Received in Good CondmoUJ N Samples Accepted !y/ N D?é;wz . J\& T'me" i § ;,%z:; Date: Time: Date: Time:
Turn Around Time Received By: (;\51 Q . . Received By: ;}—%b 2. Received By: 3.
, Signature: Slgnatu(e Signature:
a*/N rmal O Rush 0 same Day Q 48 hrs. Printed Name: Pnntéd" Name Ibﬂb&?@ Printed Name:
o Q24 hrs. Q72 rs. N Z25 re ;j/"';:
Date: Time: Date: Date: Time:
10~/ T

Distribution: White - Laboratory Canary - Laboratory Pink - Project/Account Manager Goldenrod - Sampler/Originator



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oil Company (8871) LAB REQUEST 217243
ATTN: Jett Suryakusuma
13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED  08/05/2008
P.O. Box 2128
Santa Fe Springs, (17 90670 RECEIVED  07/31/2008

PROJECT  Station #063
6125 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

SUBMITTER Client

COMMENTS  Global ID: T0600101366

This laboratory request covers the tollowing listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the
attached Analytical Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report.
This cover letter is an integral part of the final report. j

Order No. V Client Sample Identification
919577 TOC #063 MW-4
919578 TOC #063 MW-7
919579 TOC #063 MW-3
919580 TOC #063 MW-8
919581 TOC #063 MW-6
919582 TOC #063 MW-5
919583 TOC #063 MW-1
919584 TOC #063 Trip Blank
919585 Laboratory Method Blank

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions regarding
this report or if we can be of further service.

ASSOCIATED LABORAT S by

Edw . Bchare, Ph.D.
Vice President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported.

TESTING & CONSULTING
The reports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients and Chemical
may not be reproduced or used tor publication in part orin full without our written Microbiological
permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves. Environmental

Lab request 217243 cover, page 1 of 1



Order # 9195771  Client Sample !D: TOC #063 MW-4
-Matrix: WATER™ ———— - ——Date Sampled: 07/30/2008 Time Sampled: 14:30 - - - -
- Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene : 28 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 08/01/08 LZ
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 08/01/08 LZ
Ethyl benzene 26 1.0 5 0.21 ug/lL 08/01/08 LZ
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 08/01/08 L.Z
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 08/01/08 LZ
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 08/01/08 LZ
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) 20 1.0 10 5.2 ug/lL 08/01/08 LZ
Toluene 105 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 08/01/08 LZ
Xylenes, total 150 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 08/01/08 LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 104 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 % 70-135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 102 % 70-135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 125 % 70-135
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline : 1280 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 07/31/08 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 98 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Tra _
ASS OCIA TED LABORAT ORIES Analytical Results Report @

Lab Request 217243 results, page 1 of 9




Order #: 919578  Client Sample ID: TOC #063 MW-7
- |-Matrix: WATER - — — — Date Sampled:-07/30/2008--Time-Sampled: 14:20 - R B

Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst

8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 08/01/08 LZ
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 08/01/08 LZ
Ethyl benzene _ ND 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 08/01/08 LZ
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND . 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 08/01/08 LZ
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 08/01/08 LZ
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 08/01/08 LZ
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 10 5.2 ug/L 08/01/08 LZ
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 08/01/08 LZ
Xylenes, total 22 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 08/01/08 LZ

Surrogates Units Control Limits

Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 101 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 % 70-135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 102 % 70-135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene ' 105 % 70-135

8015B - Gasoline _
Gasoline 181 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 07/31/08 LT

Surrogates Units Control Limits

p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 93 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Tra

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report

@__"_
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| Order #; 91 9579 ~ Client Sample ID: TOC #063 MW-3 - - e
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 07/30/2008 Time Sampled: 14:00
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene : ND 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 08/01/08 LZ
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 10 1.0 0.20 ug/L 08/01/08 LZ
Ethyl benzene "ND 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 08/01/08 LZ
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 08/01/08 LZ
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 08/01/08 LZ
Tert-amyimethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 08/01/08 LZ
Tertiary butyl alcohot (TBA) ND 1.0 10 5.2 ug/lL 08/01/08 LZ
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 08/01/08 LZ
Xylenes, total 1.9J 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 08/01/08 LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 102 % - 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 % 70-135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 99 % 70-135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 70-135
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ’ ND 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 07/31/08 LT
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 85 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Tra -
D Analytical Results Report é‘
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Order #: 910580]  Client Sample ID: TOC #063 MW-8 o -

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 07/30/2008 Time Sampied: 13:00
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst

8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 08/02/08 LZ
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 08/02/08 LZ
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 08/02/08 LZ
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 08/02/08 LZ
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 08/02/08 LZ
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 08/02/08 LZ
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 10 5.2 ug/lL 08/02/08 L.Z
Toluene 1.3J 1.0 5 0.24 ug/lL 08/02/08 LZ
Xylenes, total 1.1 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 08/02/08 LZ

Surrogates Units Control Limits

Surr1 - Dibromofiuoromethane 107 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 % 70-135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 98 % 70-135
Surrd - p-Bromofluorobenzene 97 % 70-135

8015B - Gasoline .
Gasoline ND 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 07/31/08 LT

Surrogates Units Control Limits

p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 84 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Tra

A

ED LAB

T L Analytical Results Report
Lab Request 217243 results, page 4 of 9
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Order #: . 919581]  Client Sample ID:, TOC #063 MW-6 S b
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 07/30/2008 Time Sampled: 12:5C .
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene : ND 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 08/02/08 LZ
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 08/02/08 LZ
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 08/02/08 LZ
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ' ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 08/02/08 LZ
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 08/02/08 LZ
Tert-amyimethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 08/02/08 LZ
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 10 5.2 uglL 08/02/08 LZ
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 08/02/08 LZ
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 08/02/08 LZ
Surrogates " Units Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane _ , 111 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 108 % 70-135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 100 % 70-135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 102 % 70-135
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1.0 50 6.6 ug/lL 08/01/08 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
‘ p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 81 % 60 - 140 ‘

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trz —_—
A L D L Analytical Results Report L &
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Order#{ 919582 ~Client Sample ID:. TOC #063 MW-5 7

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 07/30/2008 Time Sampled: 12:40
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst

8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 08/02/08 LZ
Di-isopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 08/02/08 LZ
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 08/02/08 LZ
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 08/02/08 LZ
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) - ND 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 08/02/08 LZ
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 08/02/08 LZ
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 10 5.2 ug/L 08/02/08 LZ
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 08/02/08 LZ
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 08/02/08 LZ

Surrogates Units Control Limits

Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 109 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 A 108 % 70-135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 102 % 70-135 -
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 70-135

8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 08/01/08 LT

Surrogates Units Control Limits

p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 80 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trs _—
ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES _ Analytical Results Report @
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| Order#{ 9195LS ~_ Client Sample ID: TOC #063 MW-1

Matrix: WATER

Date Sampled: 07/30/2008 Time Sampled: 12:30

Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units - Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 08/02/08 LZ
Di-isopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 08/02/08 LZ
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 uglL 08/02/08 LZ
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 uglt 08/02/08 LZ
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 08/02/08 LZ
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 uglL 08/02/08 LZ
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 10 5.2 ug'L 08/02/08 LZ
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 08/02/08 LZ
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 5 0.45 uglL 08/02/08 LZ
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 109 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 % 70-135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 97 % 70-135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 96 % 70-135
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 08/01/08 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 81 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Tra

A

TED L

RIE Analytical Results Report .
Lab Request 217243 resuits, page 7 of 9
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| Order#{  919584]  Client Sample ID: TOC #063 TripBlank -
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 07/30/2008 Time Sampled: 00:00
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1.0. 1 0.18 ug/L 08/04/08 LZ
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 08/04/08 LZ
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 08/04/08 LZ
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 08/04/08 LZ
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 110 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 » % 70-135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 97 % 70-135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 99 % 70-135
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 07/31/08 LT
Surrogates » ' Units  Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 87 % 60 - 140
PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Tra B _—
ASSOCIATED LABORAT ORIES Analytical Results Report Zﬂ&
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Order#] 919585 = Client. Sample ID: Laboratory Method Blank R N
Matrix: WATER

[$))

Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 08/01/08 LZ
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 08/01/08 L.Z
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 08/01/08 LZ
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ' ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 08/01/08 LZ
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1 0.19 ugiL 08/01/08 LZ
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 08/01/08 LZ
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 10 5.2 ug/L 08/01/08 LZ
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 08/01/08 LZ
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 08/01/08 LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 105 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112 % 70-135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 103 % 70-135
Surr4 - p-Bromofiluorobenzene 106 % 70-135
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline _ ND 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 07/31/08 LT
Surrogates ' Units  Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 81 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Tra —_—
ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES  Analytical Results Report @
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
QA /QC EPA Methods 8260, 624, & 524.2 GCMS #7

Sample ID: MS/MSD Water Sample 217352-943

Date Prepared: August 4, 2008
Date Analyzed: August 4, 2008
Sample Matrix: Water

Units: pg/L

Lab ID#'s in Batch: 217243, 217330, 217291, 217245, 217056, 217352, 217401, 217405, 217403, 217398, 217399, 217186

Sample | Spike Spike Dup Spike Dup QC Limits
{Compound Conc. | Added Res Res % Rec % Rec RPD RPD % Rec
1,1-Dichioroethene 0.00 50.0 47.12 44.95 94 90 5 22 59-172
MTBE 0.00 50.0 54.84 52.17 110 104 5 24 62 -137
"Benzene 0.00 50.0 58.09 55.41 116 111 5 24 62 - 137
"Trichloroethene 0.00 50.0 55.05 54.37 110 109 1 21 66 - 142
"Toluene 0.00 50.0 48.59 47.65 97 95 2 21 59 - 139
"Chlorobenzene 0.00 50.0 49.20 46.99 98 94 5 21 60 - 133

Sample ID: LCS/LCSD

True LCS LCSD LCS LCSD Qc Limits
Compound Value Res Res % Rec % Rec RPD RPD % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 50.0 45.85 46.85 92 94 2 22 59-172
(MTBE 50.0 54.32 50.07 109 100 8 24 | 62-137
"Benzene 50.0 59.68 56.57 119 113 5 24 62 - 137
‘"Trichloroethene 50.0 56.36 55.26 113 111 2 21 66 - 142
IITquene 50.0 49.99 50.57 100 101 1 21 | 59-139
"Chlorobenzene 50.0 48.58 49.44 97 99 2 21 60 - 133
1 MB 1 MB 2 MS MSD LCS LCSD Limits
Compound % Rec | % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec | % Rec % Rec
IDibromoﬂuoromethane 105 116 92 91 92 93 70-135
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 118 114 93 95 92 86 70-135
Toluene-d8 97 101 97 95 ; 96 99 70-135
|p-Bromofuorobenzene | 95 97 94 97 | 100 96 | 70-135

8260wmid_0804.xis



Sample ID: LCS 7/ LCSD Water Sample

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

QA /QC EPA Methods 8260 GCMS # 4

Date Prepared: August 2, 2008

Date Analyzed: August 3, 2008

Sample Matrix: Water
Units: pg/L

Lab ID#'s in Batch: 217330, 217243, 216964, 217291, 217245

True LCS LCSD LCS LCSD QcC Limits
Compound Value Res Res % Rec % Rec RPD RPD % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 50.0 57.21 61.14 114 122 7 22 59-172
MTBE 50.0 47.40 46.48 95 93 2 24 62 - 137
"Bénzene 50.0 52.98 55.14 106 110 4 24 62 - 137
"Trichloroethene 50.0 54.43 56.49 109 113 4 21 66 - 142
"Toluene 50.0 53.62 54.26 107 109 1 21 59 - 139
“Chlorobenzene 50.0 53.28 52.67 107 105 1 21 60 - 133
Surrogate Recovery
MB1 MB 2 LCS LCSD Limits
Compound % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec
Bbromoﬂuoromethane 113 107 105 110 70-135
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111 106 108 104 70-135
Toluene-d8 99 100 98 96 70-135
l{__p;Bromoﬂuorobenzene 102 97 99 99 70-135

8260 LCSD 0802 W.xls




ASSOCIATEDLABORATORIES
QA /QC EPA Methods 8260 - GCMS # 4

Sample ID: MS/MSD Water Sample 217243-577

Date Prepared: August 1, 2008
Date Analyzed: August 1, 2008
Sample Matrix: Water

Units: pg/L

Lab ID#'s in Batch: 217243, 217114, 217184, 217056

Sample Spike Spike Dup Spike Dup QcC Limits
Compound Conc. Added Res Res % Rec % Rec RPD RPD % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.00 50.0 35.19 36.27 70 73 3 22 | 59-172
MTBE 0.00 50.0 49.17 48.30 98 97 2 24 62-137
|iBenzene 0.00 50.0 75.13 74.18 150 148 1 24 62- 137
Trichloroethene 0.00 50.0 47.82 4598 96 92 4 21 66 - 142
Toluene 0.00 50.0 17266 | 163.58 345 327 5 21 | 59-139
Chlorobenzene 0.00 50.0 48.53 4712 97 94 3 21 60 - 133
Sample ID: LCS
Spike Spike Spike Limits
Compound Added Res % Rec % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 100.0 77.04 77 59 - 172
MTBE 100.0 84.18 84 62 - 137
Benzene 100.0 89.18 89 62 - 137
Trichloroethene 100.0 90.52 91 66 - 142
Toluene 100.0 86.75 87 59 - 139
Chlorobenzene 100.0 87.79 88 60 - 133

*=Qutside QC limits due to high concentration in sample

If Sample Result > 4 times Spike Added, then "NC"
Surrogate Recovery

MB 1 MB 2 MS MSD i LCS Limits

Compound % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec
||Dibromoﬂuoromethane 105 110 97 102 100 70-135
"1 ,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112 113 99 100 99 70-135
oluene-d8 103 102 104 102 102 70-135
llp-Bromoﬂuorobenzene 105 98 125 102 98 70 -135

8260 MSD-LCS 0801 W.xls




QC Sample:
Matrix:
Prep. Date:

Analysis Date

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
LCS REPORT FORM
G1-LCS&LCSD
WATER
July 31, 2008

07/31/08-08/01/08

Lab ID#s in Batch: 217243,217187,217218,217183.

LAB CONTROLLED SPIKE / LAB CONTROLLED DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units =  pg/L
Method Spike LCS LCSD %Rec %Rec
Test Method Blank Added Spike Spk. Dup LCS LCSD RPD
TPH 8015M-G ND 500 489 509 98 102 4
ND = Not Detected .
LCS Resuit = Lab Control Sample Result %REC LIMITS = 70 - 130
%REC-LCS & LCSD = Percent Recovery of LCS Spike & LCS Spike Duplicate RPD LIMITS = 30

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of LCS Spike and LCS Spike Duplicate

SURROGATE RECOVERY
_Sample No. BFB
QC Limit 60-140
Method Blank 81
LCS 96
LCSD 99

BFB = p-Bromafluorobenzene

8/5/2008

8015g1 LCSD 0731 W2.xls




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 — 714-771-6900 FAX 714-538-1209

SAMPLE ACCEPTANCE CHECKLIST

Section -
1 Client: WW L

Project:

4/
Date Received: //F, ;7 )

Sample(s) received in coolerf/ Yes’ No (Skip Section 2)
: A.. [T

‘Section 2

Was the cooler packed with: \Q Ice Ice Packs __ Bubble Wrap ___ Styrofoam
Paper Nong . Other
Cooler or box temperature: % c C/ .

[

(Acceptance range is 2 to 6 Deg. C.)

Section 3 : YES |NO |N/A
Was a COC received? NO

Were custody seals present? > |

If Yes —~ were they intact? N
Were all samples sealed in plastic bags? NSO

Did all samples arrive intact? If no, indicate below.

Were correct containers used for the tests required?

Was a sufficient amount of sample sent for tests indicated?

L

Did all bottle labels agree with COC? (ID, dates and times) " ~=
S0

o

Was there head space in VOA vials?

Were the correct preservatives used?

Were the samples scanned for presence of radioactivity?

Was total residual chlorine measured (Fish Bioassay samples only)? *

il

*: If the answer is no, please inform Fish Bioassay Dept. immediately.

Section 4
Explanations/Comments

Section 5 N
Was Project Man%er noti fdiscrepancies: Y / N/ N/A
t\ /NS '

Completed ABY IW/\\”\J//A Date: 7/ g// @27



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES ‘
806 North Batavia = Orange, CA 92868 1

Chain of Custody Record Phone: (714) 771-6900 = Fox: (714) 538-1209
mm’mﬁ&vy o ‘QL C o~ Ph°"(5‘61)421’4957/ ) A.L. Job No. z 1’—\ L “ %Pag{e/ /(of/"f
:ron.ec: :anager :_lrf:._lf_ . &U PA( AU SV b ':”“ t(?‘gz) 9 24~ 7?/40 Analysis Requested Test Instructions & Comments
rofect Name . Ww.. 063 5 T 0600 dof 366
m T __GI25 YRLEGRAPH ANA T3 % f10b0oLof~66
e DAKILAYD  Ch. GLEo1q § éé
Sample ID Lab ID Date Time |Matrix | | (COMAMer | pros. :_f g %"
: = S
HoMw-Y - o1.%0.03 |Jaw|Hyo | k~VoA |HCL |x| x| X
| w1 th2d % » | x| X
MW S | Q00 Rl
¢ Mw-Y . 13190 XXX
°l Mw-6 1250 x| x| X
| Mw-5 | J2:bed) ‘ XXX
| Mw-A % 121%0 ®|x|x
TP R 0o 100 Tvolk | IFCL |x | X
190 ‘ - - ™ ~ //
[ \ I / \ ) 7 | //
12 \< \< _\\ //
; N N >
il // S~ // N A \\
B // e va \\\ yd BN
Sample Receipt - To Be Filled By Laboratory oo™ Paq @ 1 [Retmauishedty 2 |Refinauishedby >
Total Number of Containers Properly Cooled Y /N / NA S‘Q“W Signature: Signature:
Custody Seals Y /N /NA Samples Intact Y / N/ NA gt S m Ak - Printed Name: ~ | Printed Name:
Received in Good Condition Y / N Samples Accepted Y /N , .20 08 "™ 16130 |7 Time: Date: Tme
Turn Around Time cgvedBy: SO . |ReceivedBy: 2 Received By: 3.
) Signature: Signature:
JN ormal O Rush O same Day U 48 trs. % (/)’/ Printed Name: Printed Name:
, |24 hrs. 72 hes. bate’7 T-m%/i KT [Date: Time: Date: Time:
Nietriludinn: Whita - | shnratnry  Canary - | ah, Dink - Proisct/A [/.% () ' ?%




APPENDIX C



"

THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATIO
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, C
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTIONI'I'REA'IMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: SERRAT] ©-
DATE OF INSPECTION: Ol o3~ 20y

OBSERVATIONS AND . .
COMMENTS: w%cazf M 024/ b%# w»@-h%&

P{Lw-\ C()/-(PP,&AS‘ZDE VA (’/st:e-@(é wa:

/54 Mw—b MWM—LMPM PLIMP - cwFeew

EQMW\A PO{Z (A=

FLOW METER READING: —2. L 2 162- & —

SAMPLES OBTAINED: . "Y/ A~
PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: A0
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOW STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:

3.4

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: / ' /

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: GQ' g

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: we’\vmv



THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
" GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

.

NAME OF INSPECTOR: SERRAN P-

" DATE OF INSPECTION: o7. 99. 0¥

OBSERVATIONS AND oy | A
COMMENTS: CHeee RRAA (ot CHELL DRUMY Atin

m‘osm‘s Por LA, St CRHCE., THWIk “W ATHER

SAMPUES PROIT ?u?mu ,

FLOW METER READING: 223053 0O

 SAMPLES OBTAINED: Y A

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: _ rO

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: .0
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: ./
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: 2.9

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: W AQuurgpg



THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR; SeRrpi=l & -

0. L% . Lo oY -

- DATE OF INSPECTION:

OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS: MR W ATl BRo S Corc S RAE IR

YW R, GO TBﬁHSFﬁBQ'QQfJi,ijiéﬂw

Punsi (N Mw LN

/

SOW%DM VU7 DOW el FRou A CT R

Peoxe Q%ﬂwmawncycﬁ% FU T ROW ¥ W ket

IW/L LW

FLOW METER READING: 22% jfho

SAMPLES OBTAINED: . "(-¥—
PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: O
 PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:
PRESSURE GA‘UG# READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: 2 - >
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: A&
0,7

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT:

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: - w‘ﬂvﬁ/‘-—/



SYSTEM STaR, JPISHUTD oWy REPORY
s |
ADDR:

EARTH M,APIAGEHRJEEI co.

.~ DaTE: _0)., L5 . o
. . \
Remedlation Svrtem Type;  Olas

Dot Cowe Oor Omt Qoen . _
—- —
Systema Typs el Sta1t9 [Shutdon plewr Mitae , Tm:hf' L ‘ l‘-rvna'I.Cum.ua
AS |awSpugig - ¥ PR B
b !
s . ‘ feal Meter: Ny .
© Nat gas Meter: . N/ _
Propsoe TekLavels __- (/)
OTHER NOTES; ‘ )
T Now s R o . Q




THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
- GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR; [ 2P et B

DATE OF INSPECTION: O]~ 25-2007}

comms, - SHUT Rowrl For. QY -

FLOW METER READING: LLDTAO

SAMPLES OBTAINED:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT:

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: wﬁ% o~




h SYSTEM S'I‘HR\ .;Pl SHUT
EA—R{FH M'ANAGEIRWELVI co. ) . st e
" Aow: LA g ST
. LT Gop
" DATE: | 99?32"05'("“"’24}"1>¢}
_ L5 :
: _ = - -
| | | PERSON: » PR
anmmm Ous Pfoq Dug Qo Om  Qoten
it = Agt:..“;' “Howr Meter r-e:lhn T e |
AS N""'l'ﬂ g
e~ 1T
o élméqumi: - —
Pmp_m-nutm-u
OTHER NOTES; ' -
Rz DT QD%‘%\%M even QL FERRN N




THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATIQN #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, ‘ \
- GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTE SPECTION FORM

S B het ©-

NAME OF INSPECTOR: :
0 ~ol—-2807

DATE OF INSPECTION:

cornTs; 255 SR Yy WE APTER
& Uy \N. |

CHANGF O CoFole /%7‘2{,9‘, cfd 7;’%/&& A0 S BEN

ATED N RU / P()Rm LM’LQ,}

FLOW METER READING: 2- 2 742 o

SAMPLES OBTAINED: . A/l

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: | A0

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER;

2.4

~ PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: '-/( : '{

v. ¢

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT:

- INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: , . &g,



THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
. GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM
S 2Rpdut B

@%Lgﬁﬁlaoy'?

NAME OF INSPECTOR;
DATE OF INSPECTION: _

OBSERVATIONS AND . '
o, CHECL Rext), DRAN W UDAR PRop

COMPRE BEODR DI, cf-deCed TRAN SFARR AU
T?/’HL& W VI“W WP Lok O- F1R0 i< S ST
' 1

FLOW METER READING: _ 22 o550
SAMPLES 6BTAINED: N .092’4“7 INT A 18 ~2
PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG fm‘ﬁm Lo .
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:
" PRESSURE GA'UG.E READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARQ GACUNIT: )
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: d. /
0.4

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT:

A

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: . ™ Oty




THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, € ALIE

. GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYS SPECTION FORM
NAME OF INSPECTOR: S ERpi -
DATE OF INSPECTION: __©3.22-%00f
OBSERVATIONS AND
COMMENTS: DR CodRe B R DA cl-hOd o'

CL‘{’FLQ«[& TS AP LDUM,/\ C;/%Ld«—@{d /)UM.P /N M~c7

CHASF PEUTTS (N meaz/iz&@w LAt o

FLOW METER READING: __ 2244 é/©

SAMPLES OBTAINED: . O/ A-

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT:

;2‘{ /('

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT:

£{

o, ¥

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: o O,




THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATIGN #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIF
- GROUNDWATER EX'I'RACTION/TREA'I’MENT SYSTEM

NAME OF INSPECTOR; S eRp it -

DATE OF INSPECTION: ©%. 24 _row}
OBSERVATIONS AND 9
COMMENTS: CHECL Ol C %‘L‘E/L-,, bm’h o c:owﬁmﬁv/a

TR, crtAeteds ,H‘p é’z\(/h”z& TR CorPRAND R
CHFRCE TRAASFAL PUIMD  cafFow PO lp Ny
) [

FLOW METER READING: 25 Y2 o

SAMPLES OBTAINED:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG g’H..TER‘: /Lo
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:

PRESSURE GA‘UG.E READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: (Z ~ /{
PRESSURE GAUGE READLNG'DQWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: /-(» /
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: O . (7

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: = 8,



THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
- GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/’I‘REA’IMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: S 2Rkt O

DATE OF INSPECTION: _ 4~ Qlh— 2908

OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS: Cizcit. At S » Ciprt- G O (/ NYRX c[

COMPP}ZS%E TW’Z*RC C/Lq"»%cxte? %M&?Cﬁz? PU’M@

cFecy /\#OSSFA m\m DRULCE FoR L

cokmel Pusdd (M o o>

FLOWMETERREADING | 22.¢ M6o

SAMPLES OBTAINED: _____ (U~ "
PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: /(’0
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: |

" PRESSURE GA’UG"E READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: 2. ¥
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: AA
PRESSURE GAUGﬁ READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: o.§

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: . . ™ g,



THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
- GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREA’IMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR; DR dp P

DATE OF INSPECTION: 04— {2 —200%

OBSERVATIONS AND : | .
COMMENTS: PR cor PRESSOR. A2 cufep

__oig,‘ BRA VA W ATER TR Fy PUTER R CYUADR
a&kaz %8%@ PUMP, Crdrcte Purp (N /«u,u -4,

‘I

FLOW METER READING: __ .26 4LA2 ©

SAMPLES OBTAINED: . ~J/WF

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: £O.
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER; _

PRESSURE GA'UG.E READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMAR? GAC UNIT: 3.4
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT; 2.0

0.1

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT:

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: . g,



THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
- GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

S 2Pkt ®-
Dﬂf— 13- wo?

NAME OF INSPECTOR:

DATE OF INSPECTION:

OBSERVATIONS AND
COMMENTS: DR cordps 3R mca CHEce o) 4

_:%—a:»,w ecwRe PUrTd (N MU - ?>, c;mcg Via X 1DN

QWM\ MR%{ Crece RpLiR FRom WELLY

44633

FLOW METER READING: 221037 ©

SAMPLES OBTAINED: . ANl d -

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: |

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:

~ PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: 3.2

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: 2. Qo

.77

'PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT:

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: . ™ &g,



THRIFTY OIL CD. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: SERRA P -
DATE OF INSPECTION: QY- 24~ ooy

OBSERVATIONS AND

) { : ;

FLOW METER READING: —2 20460 —

SAMPLES OBTAINED: . L/(l P (*W/‘Y‘.&A'MPWL’)

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER:

- PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT:

INSPECTOR'’S SIGNATURE: ) Q—*A%—"“_\



APPENDIX D



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oil Company (8871) LAB REQUEST 220464
ATTN: Jeff Suryakusuma
13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED 10/01/2008
P.O. Box 2128
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  09/25/2008

PROJECT Station #063
6125 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

SUBMITTER Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the
attached Analytical Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report.
This cover letter is an integral part of the final report.

Order No. Client Sample Identification
933364 TOC #063 Outlet Split
933365 Laboratory Method Blank

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions regarding
this report or if we can be of further service.

ASSOCIATED L. TORIES by,

4

Edwird S. ar¢, PH.D.
Vice President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported.

TESTING & CONSULTING
The reports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients and Chemical
may not be reproduced or used for publication in part or in tull without our written Microbiological
permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves. Environmental

Lab request 220464 cover, page 1 of 1



[Order#{ ~  933364] Client Sample ID: TOC #063 Outlet Split -
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 09/24/2008 Time Sampled: 09:00
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 09/30/08 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 09/30/08 RP
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 09/30/08 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 09/30/08 RP
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 94 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 119 % 70-135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 115 % 70-135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 97 % 70 - 135
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 09/26/08 LT
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 82 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL., J=Tra —_—
A 'ATED LABORAT: E, Analytical Results Report L‘

Lab Request 220464 results, page 1 of 2



Matrix: WATER

Order#] 933365 Client Sample ID: La boratory Method Blank

Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 09/30/08 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 09/30/08 RP
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 09/30/08 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 09/30/08 RP
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 92 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116 % 70-135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 115 % 70-135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 99 % 70-135
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 09/26/08 LT
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
76 % 60 - 140

p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur)

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Tra

S IATED LAB

RIE Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 220464 results, page 2 of 2

A



QC Sample:
Matrix:
Prep. Date:

Analysis Date

G5-LCS&LCSD

WATER

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
LCS REPORT FORM

September 26, 2008

September 26, 2008

Lab ID#'s in Batch: 220441, 220464, 220436 , 220430, 220358 , 220525, 220469 .

LAB CONTROLLED SPIKE / LAB CONTROLLED DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units =  pg/l
Method Spike LCS LCSD %Rec %Rec
Test Method Blank Added Spike Spk. Dup LCS LCSD RPD
TPH 8015M-G ND 500 430 415 86 83 4

ND = Not Detected

LCS Result = Lab Control Sample Result %REC LIMITS = 70 - 130

RPD LIMITS = 30

%REC-LCS & LCSD = Percent Recovery of LCS Spike & LCS Spike Duplicate

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of LCS Spike and LCS Spike Duplicate

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. BFB
QC Limit 60-140
Method Blank 76
LCS 79
LCSD 79

BFB = p-Bromofluorobenzene

10/1/2008 8015g5 LCSD 0926 W.xls



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
QA /QC EPA Methods 8260 - GCMS # 5

Sample ID: MS/MSD Water Sample ~ 220695-206

Date Prepared: September 30, 2008
Date Analyzed: September 30, 2008
Sample Matrix: Water

Units: pg/L

Lab ID#'s in Batch: 220592, 220589, 220464, 220695

Sample | Spike Spike Dup Spike Dup QcC Limits
Compound Conc. Added Res Res % Rec % Rec RPD RPD % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.00 50.0 54.50 55.80 109 112 2 22 59-172
MTBE 0.00 50.0 46.90 46.50 94 93 1 24 62-137
“;enzene 0.00 50.0 46.00 46.10 92 92 0 24 62-137
“Trichloroethene 0.00 50.0 52.40 53.00 105 106 1 21 66 - 142
"Toluene 0.00 50.0 48.20 48.90 96 98 1 21 59-139
“Chlorobenzene 0.00 50.0 48.70 48.20 97 96 1 21 60 - 133
Sample ID: LCS
Spike Spike Spike Limits
Compound Added Res % Rec % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 50.0 57.00 114 59 - 172
MTBE 50.0 46.70 93 62 - 137
“Benzene 50.0 45.30 o1 62 - 137
“Trichloroethene 50.0 49.70 99 66 - 142
"Toluene 50.0 46.90 94 59 - 139
lchiorobenzene 500 | 45.10 90 | 60-133
*=Qutside QC limits due to high concentration in sample
If Sample Result > 4 times Spike Added, then “NC"
Surrogate Recovery
MB 1 MB 2 MS MSD LCS Limits
Compound % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec
“Dibromoﬂuoromethane 92 98 94 95 97 70-135
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116 113 111 1M1 112 70-135
“Toluene-ds 115 114 106 109 110 70-135
|lpiromoﬂuorobenzene 99 08 100 97 101 70-135

8260 MSD-LCS 0930 W.xis




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Bdtavia — Orange, California 92868 — 714-771-6900 FAX 714-538-1209
SAMPLE ACCEPTANCE CHECKLIST

Section 1 ——

Client: D L/ Project:

Date Received. G ~A 5%

Sample(s) received in cooler: «¥es > No (Skip Section 2)

Section 2

Was the cooler packed with: >< Ice Ice Packs __ Bubble Wrap _ Styrofoam

Paper None __~ Other

Cooler or box temperature: S

(Acceptance range is 2 to 6 Deg. C.)

Section 3 YES |NO |N/A

Was a COC received? X

Were custody seals present?

If Yes — were they intact?

Were all samples sealed in plastic bags?

Did all samples arrive intact? If no, indicate below.

Did all bottle labels agree with COC? (ID, dates and times)

Were correct containers used for the tests required?

Was a sufficient amount of sample sent for tests indicated?

Was there head space in VOA vials?

Were the correct preservatives used?

X KPR

Were the samples scanned for presence of radioactivity?

Was total residual chlorine measured (Fish Bioassay samples only)? *

*: If the answer is no, please inform Fish Bioassay Dept. immediately.

Section 4
Explanations/Comments

Section 5 '
Was Project Manager notified of dlscrepﬁnmes Y/N NA

AN O
Completed By: ‘U,/\\( m(ﬂ[) H)/ Date: v‘d ,,1

k_/\/ﬂ“’ ~ v ~




Chain of Custody Record

e B Pl O L G

(56 2) 9243581

A.L. Job No.

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia = Orange, CA 92868
Phone: (714) 771-6900 = Fax: (714) 538-1209

A

Aof/7

Page

Rroject Manager
\

JEFe

%v&w AL DV N

= (56¢)924 1540

Anaiysis Requested

Test Instructions & Comments
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-12&9
CLIENT Thritty Oil Company (8871) ' LAB REQUEST 216105
ATTN: Jeff Suryakusuma
13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED 07/21/2008
P.O.Box 2128
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  07/10/2008 .

/
PROJECT  Station #063
6125 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

SUBMITTER Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the tollowing listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the
attached Analytical Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report.

This cover letter is an integral part of the final report. \/
Order No. Client Sample Identification
914766 TOC #063 Outlet PSP1
914767 Laboratory Method Blank

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions regarding
this report or if we can be of further service. :

ASSOCIATED L

Edw: : arg, PH.
Vice President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported.
TESTING & CONSULTING

Thereports of the Associated Laboratories are contidential property of our clients and Chemical
may not be reproduced or used for publication in part or in full without our written Microbiological
permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves. Environmental

Labrequest 216105 cover, page 1 of 1



) Order #; - 914766| Clien* "ample ID: TOC #063 Outlet PSPJ
Matrix: WATER Date Sc.apled: 07/09/2008 Time Sampied: 09:10
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1.0 1 0.18 uglL 07/15/08 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 07/15/08 RP
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/lL 07/15/08 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 07/15/08 RP
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 100 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 116 % 70-135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 105 % 70 -135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 111 % 70-135
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 07/14/08 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 86 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Tra —
AS TATE A TORIE, Analytical Results Report é&

Lab Request 216105 results, page 1 of 2



Order #1 914767 Clien* “ample ID: Laboratory Method Blank
Matrix: WATER T 7 T Time Sampled: ¢ o i
Analyte Result DF PAQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 07/15/08 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 07/15/08 RP
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 07/15/08 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 07/15/08 RP
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 98 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 115 % 70-135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 104 % 70-135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 114 % 70 -135
8015B - Gasoline
+ Gasoline ND 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 07/14/08 LT
Surrogates ' : Units Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 70 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Tra _
A CIA TED LAB TORIE Analytical Results Report é&

Lab Request 216105 results, page 2 of 2



, »SOCIATED LABORATORIE
QA /QC EPA Methods 8260 - GCMS # 3

Sample ID: MS/MSD Water Sample  216017-430-2

Date Prepared: July 14, 2008
Date Analyzed: July 15, 2008
Sample Matrix: Water

Units: ug/L

Lab ID#'s in Batch: 216023, 216993, 216017, 216007, 216009, 215995, 215896, 215886, 216105

Sample | Spike | Spike Dup Spike Dup Qc Limits
Compound Conc. Added Res Res % Rec % Rec RPD RPD % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.00 50.0 52.13 50.65 104 101 3 22 59 - 172
IMTBE 0.00 50.0 47.33 46.36 95 93 2 24 62 - 137
Benzene 0.00 50.0 45.53 44.70 91 89 2 24 62 - 137
Trichloroethene 0.00 50.0 48.97 47.22 98 94 4 21 66 - 142
Toluene 0.00 50.0 47.73 45.67 95 91 4 21 59 - 139
[Chlorobenzene 0.00 50.0 46.34 43.68 93 87 6 21 60 - 133
Sample ID: LCS/LCSD
True LCS LCSD LCS LCSD Qc - Limits
Compound Value Res Res % Rec % Rec RPD RPD % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 50.0 50.05 47.35 100 95 6 ! 22 59-172
MTBE 50.0 50.40 46.76 101 94 7 24 62 - 137 |
Benzene 50.0 47.18 47.17 94 94 0 - 24 62 - 137
Trichloroethene 50.0 44.90 45.52 90 91 1 21 66 - 142
Toluene 50.0 48.03 49.54 96 99 3 21 59 - 139 |
Chlorobenzene 50.0 47.82 47.91 96 96 0 >21 | 60- 133
*=Qutside QC limits due to high concentration in sample
If Sample Result > 4 times Spike Added, then "NC"
Surrogate Recovery
MB 1 MB 2 MS MSD : LCS LCSD & Limits
iCompound % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec
Dibromofluoromethane 94 98 106 107 101 102. 70-135
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116 115 124 124 127 119 | 70-135
Taluene-d8 102 104 104 106 | 104 108 [170-135
"__p-Bromoﬂuorobenzene 114 114 108 109 105 106 - ki 70 - 135

8260 MSD-L.CSD 0714 W.xls




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

L.CS REPORT FORM
QC Sample: G1-LCS&LCSD
Matrix: WATER
Prep. Date: July 14, 2008

Analysis Date July 14, 2008

Lab ID#'s in Batch: 215984, 215896, 215886, 215844, 216012, 216104, 216105

LAB CONTROLLED SPIKE / LAB CONTROLLED DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = pg/L

Method Spike LCS LCSD %Rec %Rec
Test Method Blank Added Spike Spk. Dup LCS LCSD
TPH 8015M-G ND 500 545 540 109 108
ND = Not Detected .
LCS Result = Lab Control Sample Result %REC LIMITS = 76 - 130
%REC-LCS & LCSD = Percent Recovery of LCS Spike & LCS Spike Duplicate RPD LIMITS = 36

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of LCS Spike and LCS Spike Duplicate

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. BFB
QC Limit 60-140
Method Blank 70
LCS 85
LCSD 86

BFB = p-Bromofluorobenzene

7/22/2008 8015g1 LCSD 0714 W.xis



QC Sample:
Matrix:

Prep. Date:

Analysis Date

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
LCS REPORT FORM

G1-LCS&LCSD
WATER
July 16,2008

07/16/08-07/17/08

Lab ID#'s in Batch: 216130, 216252, 216227, 216132, 216105

LAB CONTROLLED SPIKE / LAB CONTROLLED DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = g/,
Method Spike LCS LCSD %Rec %Rec
Test Method Blank Added Spike Spk. Dup LCS LCSD RPD
TPH 8015M-G ND 500 451 455 90 91 1
ND = Not Detected
LCS Result = Lab Control Sample Result %REC LIMITS = 70 - 130
%REC-LCS & LCSD = Percent Recovery of LCS Spike & LCS Spike Duplicate RPD LIMITS = 30

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of LCS Spike and LCS Spike Duplicate

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. BFB
QC Limit 60-140
Method Blank 77
LCS 93
LCSD 93

BFB = p-Bromaofluorobenzene

7/22/2008

8015g1 LCSD 0716 W.xls




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 — 714-771-6900 FAX 714-538-1209

SAMPLE ACCEPTANCE CHECKLIST

Section 1

A Client:  T.0. (- : Project: e

Date Received: 1-10-0%

Sample(s) received in cooler: (Ye\ No (Skip Section 2)

——
Sectioh 2 / :
Was the cooler packed with: Ice Ice Packs ___ Bubble Wrap ___ Styrofoam
Paper None Other

Cooler or box temperature: 2, 65

A7

(Acceptance range is 2 to 6 Deg. C.)

Section 3 : YES /|NO |[N/A
Was a COC received? v

Were custody seals present? , v
If Yes — were they intact? _ /

Were all samples sealed in plastic bags? ~ A,

Did all samples arrive intact? If no, indicate below. vy

Did all bottle labels agree with COC? (ID, dates and times) * 47

Were cotrect containers used for the tests required? vy /
Was a sufficient amount of sample sent for tests indicated? vi -/
Was there head space in VOA vials? Vi
Were the correct preservatives used? |

Were the samples scanned for presence of radioactivity?

Was total résidual chlorine measured (Fish Bioassay samples only)? *

*: If the answer is no, please inform Fish Bioassay Dept. immediately.

Section 4
Explanations/Comments

Section 5
Was Project Manager notified of discrepancies: Y / N

Completed By: A /bé(,t _ Date: 1-lo ~2%
V/é r=
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